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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

URS Corporation (URS) was retained by the Los Angeles Metropolitan Transportation Authority (MT A) 

to conduct a subsurface soil and groundwater investigation at the MT A Division 6 passenger bus fueling 

and maintenance facility (the "Site"), as directed by Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board 

(LARWQCB). The site is located at 100 Sunset Avenue in Venice. California. as shown on Figure l. 

The investigation included collection and analysis of soil samples and the installation of two groundwater 

monitoring wells (MW-5 and MW-6). A third groundwater monitoring well (MW-7) was proposed; 

however, as noted in the March 2002 First Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Report (URS, 2002), "One 

proposed groundwater monitoring well was unable to be installed due to underground obstructions 

encountered during drilling" . Four groundwater monitoring wells installed at the site in 1999 by URS 

have been routinely monitored to assess subsurface impacts to groundwater by fuel hydrocarbons. The 

installation of additional groundwater monitoring wells was requested by the LARWQCB to further 

delineate hydrocarbon impacts in groundwater. 

This report presents the details of field activities and soil investigation results. Groundwater sample 

collection and the laboratory analytical results of sampling activities undertaken after the new wells were 

installed have been presented in the March 2002 First Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Report (URS, 

2002) dated April I 0, 2002. Well installation and soil sampling activities performed for this investigation 

were conducted in general accordance with the Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation and 

Groundwater Monitoring Work Plan/or MTA Division 6 (URS, 2001) and approved by the LARWQCB 

in their letter to MTA dated May J 7, 2001. An explanation of the activities performed for this subsurface 

investigation is presented in the following sections. 

1.1 PURPOSE 

The purpose of this investigation was to assess the extent of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) in soil 

and groundwater in the vicinity of the site. Four underground storage tanks (USTs) were previously 

located in the northern portion of the site. The four single-walled steel USTs (two 10,000-gallon diesel. 

one 8,000-gallon motor oil. and one 6,000-gallon gasol ine) were removed on February 23, 1998 and 

subsequently replaced by dual-wall fiberglass USTs. 

The specific objective of this investigation was as follows: 

1.2 

♦ Investigate subsurface soil and groundwater conditions to further assess the lateral and vertical 
extent of petroleum hydrocarbons and related fuel constituents identified in previous subsurface 
investigations at the site. 

SCOPE OF WORK 

The proposed scope of work developed to meet the objectives of th is investigation was as follows: 

♦ Perform tasks necessary to initiate the field work including preparing a site-spec ific Health and 
Safety Plan, conducting a geophysical survey to clear soi l boring locations, obtaining all necessary 
permits. and establishing a traffic control plan. 

URSs01 \projects 1\2000\57-00070056.Q1-mtaen068\cwo-1 2div6\well instamWell lnstReport\Well_lnstall_Rpt (final).doc/ project No 6r712002 1-1 
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Groundwater beneath the site was encountered during drilling at approximately 25 feet bgs in gravely 

well graded sand in well MW-5 and approxi mately 20 feet bgs in silty fine- to medium-grained sand in 

well MW-6. 

2.4 PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS 

Previous environmental site assessments including soil and groundwater investigations have been 

performed at the MT A Division 6 Bus Yard. A summary of the findings is presented below. 

2.4.1 Bentley Company 

In January 1996, MTA contracted Bentley Company to perform soil and groundwater hydropunch 

sampling at 16 locations near the USTs at the northern portion of the site. The purpose of the 

investigation was to detennine if petroleum hydrocarbons had been released to the subsurface. 

Concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbon as gasoline (TPH-g) were detected in soil samples up to 

1,690 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg). Benzene was detected in groundwater at a maximum 

concentration of 0.083 milligrams per liter (mg/L). 

2.4.2 Holquin, Fahan and Associates, Inc. 

In July 1997, Holguin, Fahan and Associates, Inc. (HFA) performed an additional groundwater 

investigation. Groundwater samples were collected, via hydropunch, at five locations near the fuel USTs. 

Groundwater samples had detectable concentrations of TPH-g which ranged from not detected above 

laboratory limits up to 160,000 micrograms per liter (µg/L). Concentrations of benzene were also 

detected and ranged from 0.5 to 2,900 µg/L. The gasoline fuel oxygenate methyl tertiary butyl ether 

(MTBE) was also detected and ranged from non-detect to 27,000 µg/L. 

2.4.3 The Tyree Organization, Ltd. 

In 1998, The Tyree Organization, Ltd. (Tyree) was contracted by MTA to remove and replace eight USTs 

at the site. On February 23, 1998, two 10,000-gallon diesel USTs, one 8.000-gallon motor oil UST, and 

one 6,000 gallon gasoline UST were removed from the northern portion of the site. On March 18, 1998, 

two 300-gallon diesel USTs and one 2,000-gallon used oi l LUST were removed from the site. On June 

30. 1998. a 500-gallon used oil UST was removed from the site. 

At the northern UST portion of the site, soil samples were collected approximately 2 feet be low each UST 

under the supervision of the Los Angeles County Fire Department (LACFD) inspector. Soil samples 

collected below the diesel tanks were analyzed for petroleum hydrocarbon as diesel (TPH-d) and benzene. 

toluene. ethylbenzene. xylene (BTEX). Soil samples col lected below the gasoline tank were analyzed for 

total TPH-d. BTEX. and MTBE. The soil samples collected below the oi l tanks were analyzed for total 

recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons (TRPH) and BTEX. According to the Tyree UST removal report, 

the majori ty of the soi l samples collected were also analyzed for total lead. 

lJRSs01\proiects1\2000\57-00070056.01 -mtaen068\cwo-12div6\well install\WelllnstReport\Well_tnstall_Rpt (final) doc/ project No 6/7/2002 2-2 
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Laboratory analysis of the soi l samples col lected from beneath the USTs at the northern portion of the site 

detected measurable concentrations of TPH-d. TPH-g. TRPH, toluene, ethyl benzene. xylenes. MTBE. and 

total lead. TPH-d was detected al Lhe southern ends of the 10,000-gallon diesel tanks at concentrations of 

1,740 mg/kg and 5,000 mg/kg. TPH-g was detected in soil samples collected below Lhe gasoline tank at 

concentrations of 16.3 mg/kg (southern end) and 1,390 mg/kg (northern end). TRPH concentrations of 

472 mg/kg (southern end) and 23.600 mg/kg (northern end) were detected in the two samples collected 

below the 8,000-gallon motor oil UST. 

Benzene was not detected in any of the soil samples collected below the USTs. Five of the soil samples 

collected below the USTs contained detectable concentrations of the aromatic hydrocarbons toluene. 

ethylbenzene, and xylene components. MTBE was detected in four soil samples collected at 

concentrations ranging from 0.492 mg/kg to 46.8 mg/kg. 

Total lead concentrations ranging from 45.8 mg/kg to 302 mg/kg were detected in soil samples obtained 

from beneath the USTs at the northern portion of the site. 

2.4.4 URS Greiner Woodward Clyde 

In 1999, URS (formerly URS Greiner Woodward Clyde), was contracted by MTA to conduct a 

subsurface soil and groundwater investigation. The investigation included collection and analysis of soil 

samples, the installation of four groundwater monitoring wells, and the collection and analysis of 

groundwater samples. The purpose of the investigation was to assess the extent of total petroleum 

hydrocarbons in soil in the vicinity the four former underground storage tanks located at the northern 

portion of the site. Detectable concentrations of TPH-g, TPH-d, Xylene, MTBE and BTEX were 

identified at the site. Quarterly groundwater monitoring ac tivities are currently being conducted at the 

si te by URS. 

tJRSso1\proJects112000157-00070056 01-mtaen068\cwo-t 2div61well install\WelllnstReport\Well_lnstall_Rpt (final) doc/ project No 6f7/2002 2-3 
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Each well was constructed by suspending the well casing and screen approximately two feet above the 

bottom of the borehole to ensure a plumb casing. The fi lter pack was placed to approximate ly 2 feet 

above the well screen. A 2-foot thick seal (bentonite pellets hydrated during placement) was placed 

above the filter pack. A 3-foot thick seal (bentonite chips hydrated during placement) was placed above 

the bentonite pellets. The remaining annular space was backfilled with a cement grout containing 

approximately 5 percent bentonite to approximately 2 feet bgs. Each well location was completed at the 

surface with a flush-mount, traffic-rated well box. The well casings were equipped with locking caps. 

3.2.3 Well Development 

The groundwater monitoring wells were developed on March 1, 2002 using a development rig equipped 

with a surge block, bailer, and electric pump. Well development service was provided by BC2. The well 

was first surged with the surge block to set the filter pack and to clean any residual fine-grained sediments 

from the filter pack. Once surging was complete, the residual sediment was removed with a bailer and the 

well was then purged with the submersible pump. Purged water was monitored approximately every 10 

gallons for temperature, pH, conductivity, and turbidity parameters. Development continued until a 

minimum of three borehole volumes of groundwater were removed and monitoring parameters stabilized 

to within ±10 percent of the previous two measurements, as determined by the field geologist. Field 

measurements were recorded on well development and sampling logs and are included in Appendix D. 

3.3 SURVEY ACTIVITIES 

All wells (MW-1 through MW-6) were surveyed with respect to the California State Plane Coordinate 

System horizontal (NAD83) and vertical (NA VD88 and NGVD29) datums on March 1, 2002. The wells 

were surveyed by Dulin and Boynton, a licensed California Land Surveyor (License No. LS4787) located 

in Signal Hill. California. The survey data is provided in Appendix E. 

URS so 1\projects 1\2000\57-00070056.01 -mtaen0681cwo-12div61well install\Well lnstReport\Well_lnstall_Rpt (final).doc/ proIect No 6,7/2002 3-3 
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4.0 SOIL CHEMICAL ANALYSIS 

4.1 SOIL SAMPLE ANALYSIS 

A total of 7 soil samples were submitted for chemical analysis to Calscience Environmental Laboratories, 

Inc. (Calscience). a California Certified Laboratory (California Certification No. 1230) located in Garden 

Grove. California. Soil samples were collected as described in Section 3.2.1. The soil samples were 

collected using the Encore sampling system per EPA Method 5035 specified in the USEPA SW-846. 

version III ( 12/96) for soil sample preparation and preservation in order to minimize organic losses for 

volatile organic compounds (5035/8260B) and total petroleum hydrocarbons modified for gasoline 

(5035/8015). The remaining soil samples were collected in stainless-steel sample sleeves, and sealed with 

Teflon sheets and plastic end caps. The samples were labeled. placed in plastic bags, and stored in a 

cooler with ice for shipment to Calscience under chain-of-custody documentation . Sample labels 

included the following information: 

♦ Applicable project and site identification infonnation. 

♦ Sampler's initials. 

♦ Sample collection date and time. 

♦ Sample Identity - included site name, boring name, sampling depth, and date. 

Soil samples were submitted to the laboratory for the fo llowing analyses: 

♦ EPA Method 5035/8015-modified for TPH-g. 

♦ EPA Method 8015-modified for TPH-d. 

♦ EPA Method 418.1 for TRPH. 

♦ EPA Method 5035/8260B for VOCs, including fuel oxygenates 

♦ EPA Method 7421 for total lead. 

URSso1\projects1\2000\57-00070056.01 -mtaen068\cwo-12div61well install\WelllnstReport\Well_lnstall_Rpt (final) dod project No 6/7/2002 4-1 
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5.0 RESULTS OF SOIL INVESTIGATION 

The results of this investigation are summarized in the sections below. 

5.1 STRATIGRAPHY AND SOIL CHARACTERISTICS 

During the subsurface investigation, approximately 5 lithologic soil types beneath the site were identified 

and designated as fill material, sandy clay, si lty sand, sand, and gravelly sand. Site-specific geologic 

details are provided in Section 2.3. The geologic cross-section line locations are illustrated on Figure 2. 

The subsurface stratigraphy is generalized on geologic cross-sections A-A' and B-B' as illustrated on 

Figures 3 and 4 , respectively. The cross-sections illustrate that the sedimentary deposits beneath the site 

are may be characterized as discontinuous lenses of fine and coarse textured material that occur within a 

predominately sand unit . 

5.2 SOIL CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

The analytical results for these soil samples are summarized in this section and in Table 2. The 

distribution of TPH, BTEX, and MTBE concentrations is illustrated on Figure 2. Copies of the laboratory 

analytical reports and chain-of-custody documentation are provided in Appendix F. 

5.2.1 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Gasoline Range 

Detectable concentrations of TPH-g were not identified in any of the 7 soil samples collected from soil 

borings MW-5 and MW-6. The laboratory reporting limit ranged from 0.19 milligrams per kilograms 

(mg/kg) to 0.27 mg/kg. 

5.2.2 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Diesel Range 

Two soil samples contained detectable concentrations of TPH-d above the laboratory detection limit. 

TPH-d was detected in the soi l samples collected from MW-5 at a depth of 10 feet bgs and MW-6 at a 

depth of 15 feet bgs at concentrations of 200 mg/kg and 41 mg/kg, respectively. The laboratory reported 

these two values with the fo llowing comment: "The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not 

match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard" . Upon reviewing the chromatograms, it 

appears that when compared with the "specified standard' '. the soil sample detections are in the heavier 

end of the hydrocarbon chain spectrum for diesel. 

5.2.3 Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons 

Detectable concentrations of TRPH were identified in three of the 7 soil samples analyzed. TRPH was 

detected in MW-5 at a depth of 10 feet bgs (94 mg/kg) and in MW-6 at depths of 15 feet bgs (38 mg/kg) 

and 20 feet bgs ( 10 mg/kg). 

'URSs01\projects1\2000\57 -00070056.01-mlaen068\cwo-1 2div6\well install\Well lnstReport\Well_lnstall_Rpt (final).doc/ project No 6/7/2002 5-1 
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5.2.4 Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes 

Detectable concentrations of BTEX were not identified in any of the 7 soil samples collected from soil 

borings MW-5 and MW-6. 

5.2.5 Methyl-Tertiary-Butyl Ether 

Detectable concentrations of MTBE were not identified in any of the 7 soil samples above the laboratory 

reporting limit. 

5.2.6 Lead 

Detectable concentrations of lead were identified in the 7 soil samples above the laboratory detection 

limit. The detectable concentration of lead ranged from 1.04 mg/kg in the soil sample collected from 

MW-5 (25 feet bgs) to 6.10 mg/kg in the soil sample collected from MW-6 ( 10 feet bgs). 

5.2.7 Other VOCs 

A detectable concentration of acetone at 47 micrograms per kilograms (µg/kg) was identified in the soil 

sample collected from MW-5 at a depth of 10 feet bgs. Tetrachloroethene at a concentration of 1.3 µ g/kg 

was identified in the soil sample collected from MW-6 at a depth of 20 feet bgs. No other VOCs were 

detected above the respective laboratory reporting limits in any of the soil samples. 

URSs01\projects112000157-00070056 01-mtaen068\cwo-12div6\well mstamWelllnstReport\Well_lnstall_Rpt (final) doc/ project No 6f7/2002 5-2 
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6.0 FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 

The following findings and conclusions were developed based on the results of this investigation: 

♦ Two groundwater monitoring wells (MW-5 and MW-6) of the three proposed groundwater 
monitoring wells (MW-5. MW-6, and MW-7) were installed during this investigation. The third 
groundwater monitoring well (MW-7) was unable to be installed due to underground obstructions 
encountered during drilling; 

♦ Soil types encountered beneath the site included sandy fill material containing debris, sandy silty 
clay, poorly graded silty sand, and well graded gravelly sand. Sedimentary deposits beneath the 
site are may be characterized as discontinuous lenses of fine and coarse textured material that 
occur within a predominately sand unit ; 

♦ Groundwater beneath the site was encountered during drilling at approximately 25 feet bgs in 
gravely well graded sand in well MW-5 and approximately 20 feet bgs in silty fine- to medium­
grained sand in well MW-6; 

♦ Detectable concentrations of TRPH were identified in three of the 7 soil samples analyzed. TRPH 
was detected in MW-5 at a depth of 10 feet bgs (94 mg/kg) and in MW-6 at depths of 15 feet bgs 
(38 mg/kg) and 20 feet bgs (10 mg/kg); 

♦ Detectable concentrations of TPH-g were not identified in any of the 7 soil samples; 

♦ TPH-d was detected in the soil samples collected from MW-5 at a depth of 10 feel bgs and MW-6 
at a depth of 15 feet bgs at concentrations of 200 mg/kg and 41 mg/kg, respectively. The 
laboratory reported these two values with the following comment: "The sample chromatographic 
pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard". Upon 
reviewing the chromatograms, it appears that when compared with the "specified standard", the 
soil sample detections are in the heavier end of the hydrocarbon chain spectrum for diesel; 

♦ Detectable concentrations of Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylene were not identified in 
any of the 7 soil samples; 

♦ Detectable concentrations of MTBE were not identified in any of the 7 soil samples; 

♦ Detectable concentrations of lead were identified in the 7 soil samples collected. The 
concentrations detected range from 1.04 mg/kg in the soi I sample collected from MW-5 (25 feet 
bgs) to 6.10 mg/kg in the soi l sample collected from MW-6 (10 feet bgs). 

IJRS.s01\projects 112000\57-00070056 01-mtaen068\cwo-12div6\well instamWelll,1stReport\Well_lnstall_Rpt (final).doc/ project No 6f7/2002 6-1 
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Depth 
Well Installation Northing Easting to Water 

Identification Date (feet msl) 

MW-5 02/25/02 1820580.5 6417287.8 5.23 

MW-6 01/20/01 1820627.3 6417407.6 5.18 

Notes: 

Table 1 

Groundwater Monitoring Well Construction Details 
MTA Division 6 Passenger Bus Terminal 

Venice, California 

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL 
Boring Casing Top of Casing Concrete Grout 
Depth Depth Elevation Interval Interval 

(feet bgs) (feet bgs) (feet msll (feet) (feet bgs) 

47.0 45.3 27.38 0.0 · 2.0 2.0 • 18 

41.0 40.0 24.99 0.0 - 2.0 2.0 · 8.0 

- feet ms/ = feet mean sea level. Water level recorded duri~g 02 2002 groundwater sampling event conducted on March 5, 2002. 
- feet bgs = feet below ground surface 

SURVEYING CONVERSION FROM NAVD88 TO NGVD29 PER VERTCON SOFTWARE 

NAVDBB MINUS NGVD = +0.751 (METERS) OR +2.46 (FEET) 

Bentonite Chip 
Seal Interval 

(feet bas) 

18.0-21 .0 

8.0 - 11.0 

- - - - -

Bentonlte Pellet Filter Pack Well Screen 
Seal Interval Interval Interval 

(feet bgs) (feet bgs) (feet bgs) 

21 .0 - 23.0 23.0 • 47.0 25.0 - 45.0 

11 .0 - 13.0 13.0 - 41.0 15.0 · 40.0 

T:12000\57-00070056.0 1-mtaen068\cwo- 12div6\well install\WelllnstReport\we ll construction (MW-5 and MW-6) xis 



- - - - - -
Sample Date Depth TRPH 
Number (feet, bgs) (mg/kg) 

MW-5-10' 02/25/02 10 94 
MW-5-15' 02/25/02 15 ND 
MW-5-20' 02/25/02 20 ND 
MW-5-25' 02/25/02 25 ND 
MW-6-10' 02/26/02 10 ND 
MW-6-15' 02/26/02 15 38 
MW-6-20' 02/26/02 20 10 
Reportinq Limit 10 

Notes: 

-
TPH-d 
(mg/kg) 

200· 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
41 • 
ND 

- - - - -
TPH-g 
(mg/kg) 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

Table 2 

Summary of Soil Analytical Results 
MTA Division 6 Passenger Bus Terminal 

Venice, California 

Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene 
(µg/kg) (µg/kg) (µg/kg) 

ND ND ND 
ND ND ND 
ND ND ND 
ND ND ND 
ND ND ND 
ND ND ND 
ND ND ND 

5 0. 19 to 0.27 0.80 to 0.98 0.80 to 0.98 0.80 to 0.98 

TPH-d = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by EPA Method 8015 modified in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg). 
TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8015 modified in (mg/kg). 
TRPH = Total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons by EPA Method 418. 1 M in (mg/kg). 
BTEX = Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes by EPA Method 8260B in micrograms per kilogram ~g/kg). 
MTBE = methyl tert-butyl ether by EPA Method 8260B inµg/kg. 
bgs = below ground surface. 
Lead = Lead by EPA Method 7421 
ND= Not detected. 

- - - -
Xylenes MTBE Lead Acetone 
(µg/kg) (µg/kg) (mg/kg) (µg/kg) 

ND ND 5.68 47 
ND ND 2.29 ND 
ND ND 1 88 ND 
ND ND 1.04 ND 
ND ND 6.10 ND 
ND ND 3.02 ND 
ND ND 1.36 ND 

0.80 to 0.98 1.6 to 2.0 0.5 to 1.0 16 to 20 

• Lab reported this value with the following comment: "The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard.' 

- - -
Tetrachloroethene 

(µg/kg) 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
1 .3 

0.80 to 0.98 

T:12000\57·00070056.01-mtaen068\cwo-12div6\well install\WelllnstReportlso,ldata (dralt). xls 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

FIGURES 

"T1 -G') 
C 
::0 
m 
CJ) 





I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

BEACH 

---------

~ , 1~ ----
N 

0 2,400 4,800 

SCALE, feet 

SITE LOCATION MAP 
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"Reproduction with permission granted by THOMAS 
BROS. MAPS. This mop is copy righted by THOMAS 

BROS. MAPS. It is unlawful to copy or reproduce 
all or any thereof, whether for personal 

use or resale, without permission". 
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TRPH 

FORMER UST 

TOTAi. RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM 
HYDROCARBONS BY EPA METHOD 418.1 
IN MILLIGRAMS PER LITER ( mg/ L) 

TPH-d TOTAi. PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS 
AS DIESEL BY EPA METHOD 8015 
MODIFIED IN MICROGRAMS PER LITER 
(µg/ L) 

TPH-g TOTAi. PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS 
~OLINE BY EPA METHOD 8015 
MODIFIED IN MICROGRAMS PER LITER 
(µg/L) 

BTEX BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYLBENZENE AND 
X'r'LENES BY EPA METHOD 8260B IN 
MICROGRAMS PER LITER (µg/ L) 

MTBE MffiiYI.-TERTIARY- BUTYL ETHER BY 
EPA METHOD 8260B IN MICROGRAMS 
PER LITER (µg/ L) 

Pb TOTAi. LEAD BY EPA METHODS 601 OB AND/ 
OR 7421 MICROGRAMS PER LITER (µg/ L) 

0 

< 1 NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE 
LABORATORY REPORTING LIMIT 

NS NOT SAMPLED 

..t:IQIES; 

(2) LAB REPORTED THIS VALUE WITH THE FOLLOWING 
COMMENT:"THE SAMPLE CHROMATOGRAPHIC 
PATTERN FOR TPH DOES NOT MATCH THE 
CHROMATOGRAPHIC PAITTRN OF THE SPECIFIED 
STANDARD. OUANTITATION OF THE UNKNOWN 
HYOROCARBON{S) IN THE SAMPLE WAS BASED 
UPON THE SPECIFlED STANDARD. 

TANK DESCRIPTION 
1 DIESEL TANK 

2 DIESEL TANK 

3 MOTOR OIL 

= 20,300 GAL. 

20,300 GAL. 

8,000 GAL. 

4 UNLEADED GAS = 6,000 GAL. 

5 WASTE OIL = 2,000 GAL. 

6 DIESEL TANK = 20,300 GAL. 

7 WASTE OIL = 2,000 GAL. 

' 40 

SCALE.feet 

80 

URS Corporation 

SITE PLAN AND SOIL 
ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Proj. No.: 57.00070056.01 

Project: MTA - DIV. 6 
100 SUNSET AVENUE 
VENICE, CA. 

Dote: 

ICAD ID: 
Figure: 

MARCH 2002 

GW-CHEM-0302 
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.v- ~-

IPLICATION FOR WELL PERMIT 
VIRONMENTAL HEAL TH 2525 Corporate Place Monterey Park, Ca 91754 , DATE i I 30 / O I 
UNTY OF LOS ANGELES DEPARTMENT OF HEAL TH SERVICES 20 ::0 ~ 2- , - 'r -. c ...) f"'\ c- ' '--J 

__ .;,;,,,~~~====~==;==~====!r==,=~=============:li============ 

I 
I 
i 
IU 
0 

I 

I 
I 
z 

I 
..I 

I 
I 

I 
I 
i 
..J 

i 
I 
I 
l 

TYPE OF PERMIT (CHECK) 2 u_)t. ! ! 5 

~ NEW WELL CONSTRUCTIO f-c t A I.... 

D RECONSTRUCTION OR RENOVATION 

D DESTRUCTION 

TYPE OF WELL 

D PRIVATE DOMESTIC 
D PUBLIC DOMESTIC 
0 IRRIGATION 
0 OBSERVATION/ MONITORING 

D CATHODIC 
D INDUSTRIAL 
0 GRAVEL PACK 
D TEST 

TYPE OF CASING ; 1'. I 7) 

0 
,, ,, 

5c_ h..e.Ju{--e_ L{O PVC 3/wK - 4' 1 'j), ·.___,) Sciucfu~ L(() r- VC 5 c1!.0:/J - -DIC L,{ Dra, 
METHOD OF SEALING OF CASING ( ( . 

. 1'>/2./r:rED . cAJTO.AJJ:TE PELL.ELS 13; - 10 • 8G s HY])f.ATf ..D 6f.AJTO ,1..,•:z ,c c HIYS 10 - 6 ·~ 

PD{lTLAND c 1.:MEN1 5E1JToNITE 5 Lot1..R..Y {-2 1 13Cs {Dt,)CR.£.TE -t- fl us t1 11ou1J, u.:£LL J3tJ1-
METHOD OF DESTRUCTION T 

DIAGRAM (SHOW PROPERTY LINES. STREET, ADDRESS, WELL SITE. SEWERS, AND PRIVATE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEMS ALONG WITH LABELS AND DIMENSIONS) 

A TTACAEJ) I-.76 c.112E S 

I 

4 .r B <j > 

NAME OF WELL DRILLER (PRINT) 

Sc cTT T 12.A.v B 
TRADE NAME 

1:) ( 2 E° l, .. hJL 12..o.0 ME kJTA L 
BUSINESS ADDRESS 

i "2.. 12.. c:::A ~ 1 As f1 s i . 
I hereby agree to comply in every respect with all 
regulations of the County Preventive/ Public Health 
Services and with all ordinances and laws of the County 
of Los Angeles and of the State of California pertaini ng to 
well construction, reconstruction and destruction. Upon 
completion of well and within ten days thereafter , I will 
furnish the County Preventive/ Public Health Services with 
a complete log of the well , giving date drilled, depth of 
well, all perforations in casing, and any other data deemed 
necessary by such County Preventive/ Publ ic Health 
Services. 

Applicant's Signature 

--~----

i 
~ 

___ _J l: 

-q,1, of.. ti-(.. ,J P l.. . 

NAME OF WELL OW"IER (PRINT) 

L/:(Jv-1 TA 
MAILING ADDRESS 

1 
y 

Qt-JE GATE u.,_, A 

• 

• 

CA 
DISPOSITION OF APPLICATION: (For Sanitarians Use Only) 

I APPROVED D DENIED 

0 APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS 

If denied or approved with conditions, report reason or condit ions 
here: 

DATC SANITARIAN 

DATE ~ 

76A668 
H-13 (Rev. 3/91) 2195 

When signed by Section Chief, this app/icati 

APPLICANT COPY 
n is a permit. ( { 2 ~) ] ·: '2 _ S-3 7 f 
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SERVICE APPLICATION AND FEE COLLECTION 
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES 

PUBLIC HEALTH PROGRAMS - ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I. 
I 

SERVICE REQUEST APPLICATION 

INSTRUCTIONS 

1. Check the TYPE OF SERVICE requested and attach the required non-refundable fee to the applica­
tion. Make money order or check payable to LOS ANGELES COUNTY TREASURER, DO NOT 
SEND CASH. This application is nontransferable. 

FEE REQUl8ED* TYPE OF SERVICE 
,,.._ ._.• !i_ I : ·;.., ,· i j ~" \." ~ - - 1 t,Jr \ 

-J.. ._ ) ''- · .• ,. - ,;. -- fLl 
□ 

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION/DESTRUCTION 

2. 

3. 

□ 
□ 
□ 

□ 

□ 

WELL CONSTRUCTION, RENOVATION OR DESTRUCTION PERM IT 
Complete and attach a Well Permit Application 

PRIVATE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION PERMIT 

PRIVATE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM RENOVATION/EXPANSION 

INSPECTION OF MOUNTAIN CABIN SITE as required by the 
United States Forest Service 

INSPECTION OF EXISTING PRIVATE SEWAGE SYSTEM as required 
by FHA/VA 

WATER SUPPLY TEST AND CERTIFICATION as required by U.S. 
Department of Agriculture 

Check with Contact Office stamped below for requirements or information. 

Complete the required information or deliver the completed application, money order or check with 
the forms indicated. 

to: County of Los Angeles 
Department of Health Services 
Public Health Programs 
Environmental Health 
2525 Corporate Place 
Monterey Park, Ca 91 754 
(213) 881-4147 

*Refer to Schedule of Fees 
for current fiscal year. 

NOTE : FIELD PERSONNEL CANNOT ACCEPT FEES. 

4. Phone Contact Office noted below, after you have received your receipt , to request an inspection. 

' -,! ·, \.~ .... 
, 

( , .. ' :.-i ! -,· / ~--

Service/Job Location Address Date 

.. -r -: ·'!, '" ... .. 1 

Owner/ Applicant 's Name Address Phone No . 

,,·Ji/ . • .. 
. , ... (/' . : : l ; I /_ ~ ~ . •·. / . 

Address Phone No. 

Co. Engineer Plan Check No _ __ Tract No. _____ Lot No. ____ No. Bedrooms _ _ 
(Complete l ine above for Private Sewage Disposal System Construction or Renovat ion Appl icat ion) 

CONT ACT OFF ICE DEPARTMENT STAMP 

;' ' ' ' \ ;-
.. .;. ! , \ .. : ~ . l,.: • 

... _ : 

WHITE , CH I EF COPY CANARY · APP L IC A N T COP Y PI N K , SE N IOR COPY 



Form 266 (Rev.9199) 

l tr:et Use Inspection Division 
00 S. Spring Street, 4th Floor 

Los Angeles, CA 90014 
13) 485-5668 

CITY OF LOS ANGELES 

PERMIT TO MAINTAIN 
MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT IN STREET 
(White copy to be posted in conspicuous place on job site) 

PERMIT ME 13567 

I SUING OFFICES (See reverse side for address and phone) 

1iJ LOS ANGELES □ HARBOR 

IJ VALLEY ~ WEST LOS ANGELES 

IMPORTANT: This permit, issued under the provisions of 
Sections 62.45 et seq. of the Los Angeles Municipal Code, is 
void after 60 days from date of issuance except as otherwise 
specified in the Conditions section below. 

ERMITTEE'S NAME 

CONDITIONS: 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

1~ 
TYPE OF MATERIAL OR 

EQUIPMENT 

Building Material 

D Protective Fence/W/Canopy D 

Trash Bin/Storage Bin O 
Equipment 

□ Crane - No. of Lanes __ _ 

1□ Helicopter 

NOTE - SEE REVERSE SIDE OF PERMIT 

Day(s): d-- a.,yS Ur1L 

d""l;)-0/ ()~ 1 ·31 I I{)~ 
Time: 

□ Construction Closu:e ~ 

Other Lev•l e C ~ PERMIT ME 13567 

PERMIT FEE 

8LDG MAT ,. L If~ _:·~'.O~~/:JF 
;.. ,..,.- ,-·, 

i.)_ 

PO:::f 3255002C 

] ]J~ ~i~~~ 

F'O:::l,32550020 
ct~(; rt1T ,. ~. :r{ \~;J~:..::=r 

P0:3£,J2550020 
F:! '"j!; t·'AT '! T tJ ~1ill v;F 

FO:=:F,::::~1L;L100?C! 
::tDG MAT L H{ f-<IJ~-{/S~ 

..... ; ; 
-:1 : 

N ' 1-! ! . 
-- L,_1 ~·: ? l 

,.,. --,r 
...' .. LC..1 

1 --,, h 
1.:.1• ... ;.• 

9'---.l/39. ~D 
RECEIP NO. 

DATE tiLUli MH : ~ !_ l ~-~ h'.UW /'.j~-

~'Od~, ;2~ Cr--~ ►~ " :5:i,? 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC Wl!iPOO'i '•J ,. C: 

DISTRIBUTION: 1. Pink Copy: Perminee, 2. Yellow Copy: Inspector, 3 While Copy Div1s1on Main Office, 4. Blue Copy: Issuing Office, 5. White (Hard) Copy: Perm,ttee To Post. 
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CI TY OF 
LOS ANGELES 
PUBLIC WORKS 

PERMIT ~ 

~ ME135f,i' 
39'.~G 

F'08£,3::.'5500?0 
0.26 

BLDG MAT l IN ROWSF 
~ 259.74 

0.26 
F'Ot:&32550020 
BLDG Mi~ T 'L IN RmvSF 

~ ;59_ ?-\ 
0.2G 

£:LOG MAT 'L 1H R[IW/SF 
~ 259. 74 

'{B@ D.26 
Ffi~:b3?550020 
E:LD(i MA T'l IN ROW/SF 

ti 259.74 
0.2t 

f-'Of:1:,32550020 
E:LOG MAT-~ IN RQl.ii SF 

~ :2ss. 7q 
'j'S9G! 0.2t, 

F'Ot:t:";25:iOO~~O 
BLDG. MAT 'L rn RrnvsF 

FOt:f,32:550020 
BLDG MAT l IN F:OWiSF 

F'Ot.1:,~;2550020 

[\ 'l '" v.,cb 

E:LDG MAT-·~. IN ROW/SF 

F'Ot:f.32S';ooL'O 

~f 259. 74 
0.2(, 

BLDG M1!;T 'L IH RO~/SF 
~ =s9~74 

20S0 C.2G 
F'Of:&32550020 
rn.DG MAT 'L rn RmVSF 

SURCH ?i: 4 7 "'.\ : 
CHECK L~43':J Q :~~(J 

/ 
/ 
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02/ 17/2002 13: 15 

I. Fom1 288 (Rev.9,'99) 

Street Use lrl6p8dlon Divi$ion 
600 S. Spring Street, 4th Floor 

I 
lOS Angeles, CA 90014 
(213) 485--5668 

213- 473-5748 STREETUSE INSPECTION PAGE 01 

CITY OF LOS ANGELES 

~ '.l'O MAINI'AIN 

MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT IN STREET 
FAX 213.473.6748 

I 0 LOS ANGELES 

0 VALLEY 

0 HARBOR MAP PAGE # DISTRICT# 
/(2. 

0 WEST LOS ANGELES 

,, · PE!'!IMTTEE'"S 

mTA-

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

(1) 

TYPE Of MATERIAL OR 
EQUIPMENT 

0 Bu~dlng Material 

I D Protective Fence.MTrcanopy □ 

D Trash Bin/Storage B in O 

I 
0 Equipment 

0 . Crane - No. ot Lanes __ 

D Helicopter 

D Con$17:C'osure ~ I '.R Other ~ - ,t~l)f)_Q_ 

Day(s): 

2/2fo/py 
Time: 

7 tJA1 

-----

a:NrN::r P.ERSCN/ 

I fl-1➔ 2 ~')_~ :Y?t 
(City and ZlD ) 

. I I 

11u1- ar 

7J,JD ~//oz 
Pf RMrT FEE 

2-1.f ' ")_,.D 

~ RECEIPT NO. 

e,,,TE 

- s:~7)1)pm c 
0E~NT 

BY: 
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02/ 17/ 2002 13:15 213-473-6748 STREETUSE INSPECTION 
rEb lti ' U£ 10;~0 

PAGE 02 
METRO CONSTRUCTION Fax: 1-213-922-7136 I"' . Ul 

l..o> Arigel~ Cout1ty 

Metropolir.m 

Transportation 

Aurhoriry 

One Gateway P!a1.a 

Los An\:eles. CA 

9001i 

213.922.&ooo 

Mailin~ Address: . 

r.o. Sox 19~ 

Las An\;eles, CA 90053 

FACSIMILIE TRANSMISSION 
Four pages to 213-473-6748 

February 15, 2002 

Bureau of Street Services 
West Los .Angeles District 
CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
1828 Sawtelle Boulevard, Jrd Floor 
West Los Angeles, CA 90025-S S 16 

Dear Sirs: 

file: EX220 City Cooperative Agreeme.m.s 
TPUA-202.l City of Los Angeles, BOSS 
CP# 2303039, Project# 200026; 
Div. 6 - Site Remediation 

Rt: Mt A REQUEST FOR STREET USE PERMIT AN']) TRAFflC 
LANE CLOSURE, VENICE BUSil''ESS DISTRICT AREA 

The Men· li~ Transportation Authoritv (MTA) does bc:re · lication to tho 
1ry of s Ange es or a treet Use Permit and temporary closure of the #2 noi- oun 

lane o - · Street bet'w'een 'Thornton Place t.o the south and Sunset Avenue to the north. 
The closure request is for two ays only, e ary 2 and March 15 . The WJ.son or . s 

~ ,.....,.._ 
request is to install two ground water monitoring well:s m the sidev..illi: area on the east side 
6f Mam Street (please re.fer to the attached sketches). We reSpectfully request your 
consideration of a no-fee permit to the MTA to accomplish this work 

The MTA Project Managtrnent for this project is ~ing provided tmder contracfby the URS 
Corporation.. The contractor· installing the wells on behalf oftl1e MTA is the BC2 comp.any'. 
It is anticipated that the Jan_e closure set-up/take-down ami drilling activities for this work 
can be accomplished between the hours of 7;9P:-¥!?-. and 5;.3012&1· RP Barricade has been 

. contracted to implement the traffic control plan, which they also developed ( copy of their 
"Watch Manual" set-up is also att2ched). No parking postiI>,gs have been requested from 
LADOT for any parking spaces that fall within the designatt:d work area.. . 

I 
.~~·.• 

-~ Should you haYe additional questions regarding this permit request, please contact me at 

ROBERT BABBITT I ~ ~ Senior Third Party Mminislrntor, Facilities Engineering [),iA 
. '2:. ~ Attachments(3) 

I
I ~ cc: WarrenFu; MTA, 99-18-10 

Sue Herny; URS Corporation 
. Kathleen Letcher; 99-17-()2 
MT A Doc. Control; 99-17-0 l 

I 
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Excavation Permit (E) 

I 
http-J/eng.lacity.org/epermits/COMMON/final_permit.cfm?cfid=480&.cftoken=2597506 l 
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City of Los Angeles 
Dept. of Public Works 
Bureau of Engineering 

78-3.652 (R9-89) 

APPLICATION/ PERMIT 
FOR 

EXCAVATION 
IN OR ADJACENT TO PUBLIC SlREETS 

UNDER CHAPTER 6, AR11CLE 2, LOS ANGELES MUNICIPAL CCDE 

THIS PERMIT IS NOT VALID UNLESS REGSTER VALIDA TED OR RECEIPT SHOWN 

JOB ADDRESS RECEIPT NO. 
100 SUNSET AVENUE 

PROPERTY OWNER/CONTRACTOR/AGENT FOR 

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AGENCY 

ADDRESS 

ONE GATEWAY PLAZA 

CITY 

LOS ANGELES 

STATE IZIP CODE 

I CA 90012-2952 

TELEPHONE 

(213),922-6875 

PURPOSE OF EXCAVATION 
Monitoring Well 

WORK ORDER NO. LIAS. INS. C.A. NO INSURANCE EXPIRES 

E1904165 

"A" PERMIT NO. SURETY BOND C.A. MISC. RECEIPT NO. 
NO. 

WAIVER REC. NO MISC. CASH 80'-lD 
UNITS 

NO. E-Permit 

A-Permit 

NOTICE TO PERMITTEE 
Revocable Permit 

PERMIT MUST BE ON JOB AT ALL TIMES. 
Special 

THIS PERMIT EXPIRES 6 MO'-lTHS FROM ISSUANCE UNLESS V\ORK Inspection 

HAS COMMENCED. (LAMC 62.02) 
Plan Check 

KEEP SIDEWALKS AND G.JTTERS CLEAR. 
Tie-Back (Less 

INSPECTION IS REQUIRED than 20 ft. below 

street surface) 

I hereby agree to observe all requirements of the Municipal Tie Back (20 ft. 

Code of the City of Los Angeles, all amendments thereto, or more below 

and any special requirements made part of this permit. street surface) 

x~~~ 
SDRF FEE 

OTHER FEE 

2% 

SURCHARGE 
PRINT NAME G·, "'"jc!N" Covt v-.JC l l 7% 

SURCHARGE 
METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AGENCY 

TOTAL 

BY 
MEDHAT ISKAROUS 

BUREAU OF ENGINEERING 

STREETS AFFECTED 

JOB ADDRESS SPECIAL DEPOSIT PERMIT NO. 
100 SUNSET AVENUE 

E02850008 

I of l 

RATE SUBTOTAL 

$1 .00 

$1 .00 

$2.00 

DATE 
02/22/2002 

2(22/02 I 0:56 AM 
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City of Los Angeles 
Dept. of Public Works 
Bureau of Engineering 

78-3.652 (R9-89) 

APPLICATION / PERMIT 
FOR 

EXCAVATION 
IN OR ADJACENT TO PUBLIC STREETS 

UNDER CHAPTER 6, AR11CLE 2, LOS ANGELES MUNICIPAL CCOE 

THIS PERMIT IS NOT VALID UNLESS REG STER VALIDA TED OR RECEIPT SHOWN 

JOB ADDRESS RECEIPT NO. 
100 SUNSET AVENUE 

PROPERTY OWNER/CONTRACTOR/AGENT FOR 

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AGENCY 

ADDRESS 

ONE GATEWAY PLAZA II 

fiRMI T AJo .-
CITY /-€£ 
LOS ANGELES 

STATE IZIP COOE I CA 90012-2952 

TELEPHONE 

(21 J) 922-6875 B oAJDS AND iNSuP...MJCF For... 
PURPOSE OF EXCAVATION • - fl.11S Fko..; /Zc.: T A R<E &v1z1<€t? 
Monitoring Well · ( 2 i.() l£ LL SJ 

U t--.JOJU!. 7:>r>ac:;A.'-. f1z l!H 1TT 11,JC, 
WORK ORDER NO. LIAS. INS. C.A. NO INSURANCE PR.ocll55 U1.JD1Z. P.. # ,qs T!i~ 

E1904165 EXPIRES 
GJO raRA T ,v& A c;RG1z.MENT 

"A" PERMIT NO. SURETY BOND C.A. MISC. RECEIPT NO. J3~ rw,£/£AJ ·TN€ C;ry OFi.o ,s 
NO. "1NGlz'. Ll.? S' ANO M TA 

UNITS RATE 
WAIVER REC. NO. MISC. CASH BOND 

NO. E-Permit 

A-Permit 

NOTICE TO PERMITTEE RevocabJe 

Permit 

PERMIT MUST BE ON JOB AT ALL TlMES. Special 
THIS PERMIT EXPIRES 6 MONTHS FROM ISSUANCE UNLESS 

Inspection WORK HAS COMMENCED. (LAMC 62.02) 
KEEP SIDEWA.LKS AND GUTTERS CLEAR. Plan Check 

INSPECTION IS REQUIRED Tie-Back (Less 
than 20 ft. below 

I hereby agree to observe all requirements of the 
street surface) 

Municipal Code of the City of Los Angeles, all Tie Back (20 ft. 

amendments thereto, and any special requirements or more below 

made part of this permit. 
street surface) 

SDRF FEE 

OTHER FEE 

X 2% 

SURCHARGE 

PRINT NAME 7% 

SURCHARGE 
METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AGENCY 

TOTAL 

BY 
RUDY OLSON 

BUREAU OF ENGINEERING 

;v/A;AJ S r R1ze.,-
STREETS AFFECTED 

UOBADDRESS SPECIAL DEPOSIT PERMIT NO. 
100 SUNSET AVENUE 

E02850008 

I I 

SUBTOTAL 

$1 .00 

$1 .00 

$2 .00 

DATE 
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6'-9" s.o. 

PACIFIC El£CTRIC RAILWAY CO. 
2 1/2" DIESEL; 1" .lJR; 
2 1/2" OIL; 2 1/2" G.A.SruNE 
IN CONCRETE 9" HIGH 
& 1'-10" WIDE 

EXPLANATION 

DIA. 
ow 
EXIST. 

GTC 

OI..C 

P.E. R.R. 

PWS 

s.o. 

+ 

DtAMET£R 

DOMESTIC WATER 

EXISTING 

GENERAL TELEPHONE COMPANY 

OVERHE>D LIGHT CONDUIT 

PACIFIC EltCTRIC 
RAIL ROAD 

POTABL£ WATER S'ISIDI 

STORM DRAIII 

PROPOSED GROUNDWATER 
MONITORING Wfil LOCATION 
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URS Corporation 
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0 ' 50 100 I E~ 

• "°"' """" ....... ••. ' 
- i 

E,feet 

LOCATION OF CURB LINES, SIDEWALK LINES, 
PLOT LINES, ALL PUBLIC SUBSTRUCTURES 

AND PROPOSED GROUNDWATER MONITORING 
WELLS, MAIN STREET BETWEEN THORNTON PLACE 

AND SUNSET AVENUE.! VENICE, CALIFORNIA 
Dote: 

ICf IS i 1'--0". 
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EXPLANATION 

+ PROPOSED GROUNDWATER 
MONITORING WEU LOCATION 
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1WO GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS Will BE INSTAl.1£0 IN THE SIDEWALi( THAT IS LOCATtD 
ON THE NORTHEAST SIDE or WJN STRITT, BETWEEN SUNSET AVENUE AND THORNTON 
PIXE. ONE WELL Will OC INSTALl£0 125 FTIT AND THE OTHER WELL WIU BE INSTALLED 271 
FTIT FROM THE CURB EDGE THAT IS ON THE EAST SID£ or SUNSET AVENUE. 
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' 50 100 

SCALE.feet 

URS Corporation 
LOCATION OF PROPOSED GROUNDWATER 

MONITORING WELLS, MAIN STREET BETWEEN 
THORNTON PLACE AND SUNSET A VENUE, 

VENICE, CALIFORNIA 

Proj. No.: 57 .00070056.01 

Project: MT A • DIV. e 
100 SUNSET A VENUE 
VENICE, CA. 

Dote: 

100 10: 
,gure: 

JAN_ 2002 

FlG- 2.DWG 

2 
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12" EMCO WEATON ----­
FLUSH MOUNT WELL BOX 

GROUND SURFACE 

------ 4-INCH SCHEDULE 40 PVC 
SLIP CAP 

----- CONCRETE 
(0-2 FEET BELOW GROUND 
SURFACE (FT. BGS)) 

~--------- PORTLAND CEMENT GROUT 
(2-8 FT. BGS) 

--------- - - 4-INCH SCHEDULE 40 PVC 
BLANK CASING 
(0-15 FT. SGS) 

r-xt---tili----------- 4-INCH SCHEDULE 40 PVC 
FACTORY SLOTTED SCREEN, 
0.01 -INCH SLOT SIZE 
(15-40 FT. BGS) 

v1---1,,._ ______ _____ HYDRATED BENTONITE CHIPS 
(8-11 FT. BGS) 

t \1--vi---- ------ HYDRATED BENTONITE PELLETS 
(11-13 FT. SGS) 

#0/30 LONESTAR SAND PACK 
( 1 3-41 FT. BGS) 

TOTAL DEPTH - APPROX. 41 FT. SGS 0 1 ' 2· 

SCALE: 1/2 "=1'-0 " 

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DETAIL 

Project No.: 57.00070056.01 Date: JAN. 2002 Project: MTA-DIYISION 6 Fig. 3 

l:\5700070056.01 \ DIV. 6\JANUARY 2002\FIG - 3.DWG URS CORPORATION 
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MEMBERS 

ELLEN STEIN 
PRESIDENT 

CITY OF Los ANGELES 
CALIFORNIA 

1-"Ut:iL II.; VVUt<K~ 

BUREAU OF 
ENGINEERING 

V ITAL Y 8 . TROYAN 
CITY ENGINEER VALERIE LYNNE SHAW 

VICE·PRESIDENT 

M . E. ·RED" MARTINEZ 
PRESIDENT PRQ. TEM 

650 SOUTH SPRING ST . SUIT:: : : : 

TOD A . BURNETT 
MARIBEL MARIN 

JAM ES A GIBSON 
SECRETARY RICHARD J . RIORDAN 

MAYOR 

LOS ANGEL!:S . CA 9001 4. ;9 • · 

THINGS CONTRACTORS SHOULD NOT DO 

1. IGNORE CALLING THE INSPECTOR FOR A 
PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING. 

2. USING UN-APPROVED ITEMS IN THE 
-CONSTRUCTION. 

3. DRILLING IN AREAS NOT ALLOWED: ALLEY 
INTERSECTIONS, CONCRETE GUTTERS, CONCRETE 
BUS PADS AND ANY LOCATION THE INSPECTOR 
SAYS TO STAY AWAY FROM. 

4. NEGLECT TO LOCATE AND MARK LOCATIONS 
OF ALL EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MAINS, 
HOUSE CONNECTION LATERALS AND STORM 
DRAINS PRIOR TO THE PRECONSTRUCTION 
MEETING WITH THE INSPECTOR AND BEFORE ANV 
EXCAVATION IS STARTED. 

5. IGNORING WHAT THE INSPECTOR SAYS. 

~ D0R ESS -'LL cc,.1MUN ICATI O N S T O T HE CITY ENGI NEER 

AN EQUAL EMPL.OYMENT OPPORTUNITY - AFFIRMAT IVE A CTION EMPLOYER 
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NOTCE 
TO 

CONTQACTOQ0 

On Special Deposit Permits, which includes Special 
Inspection, an inspector is required for any or all of 
the several phases of work listed below: 

(1) Start of excavation. 

(2) Shoring and bracing, if required. 

(3) Finished excavation, for depth and bearing lead. 

(4) Reinforcing steel in .place and forms set. 

(5) Placino of concrete and/or laying of concrete 
blocks~ 

(6) Stripping of forms and/or grouting of cells of 
concrete blocks. 

(7) Backfill and compaction. 
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MEMBERS CITY OF Los ANGELES i>UBLIC WORKS 
BU REAU OF 

ENGINEERING 
VITAL Y 9 TR O Y AN 

CI TY :NGINEER 

EL LEN STEI N 
PRESIDENT 

CALIFORN IA 

VALERIE LYNNE SHAW 
VICE -PRESIDENT 650 SOUTH SPRING ST . SUITE 2C~ 

LOS ANGEL ES. CA 900 1• -191 1 M . E. "RED " MARTINEZ 
PRESI DEN T i>RO-TEM 

TOO A . BURNETT 
MARIBE L MARIN 

JAMES A. G IBSON 
SECRETARY 

R ICHARD J. RIORDAN 
MAYOR 

I. 
2. 
3. 

4. 
5. 
6. 

7. 

8. 
9. 

10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

17. 

INSTRUCTIONS AND SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS FOR PERMITTEES 

GENERAL 

A copy of the permit must be on the job at all times. 
All changes in sketches and permit limits must have prior approval. 
The numbers to call for inspection are as follows: 
Job location in the San Fernando Valley: (818) 756-8335 
Job location elsewhere: (213) 580-5080 
Notify the inspection and issuing offices immediately if the starting time is changed. 
Pedestrian and vehicular access must be maintained at all times. 
This pennit expires _______ working days from the date of validation 
unless otherwise specified. Liquidated damages of$ ___ per day will be 
charged if the job is not completed by ________ _ 
All work must comply with the latest edition of the pamphlet, "Work Area Traffic 
Control". 
Barricades and lights must be on the job from start of removals to completion of work. 
If the barricades, protective devices, etc. are not furnished as required the City of Los 
Angeles may, at its option, provide them. The minimum charge for this service is $30 
per day. 
No backfill is to be placed without prior approval of inspector. 
No concrete shall be poured without prior approval of the inspector. 
Permit and state trench excavation safety orders must be on the job at all times. 
Permission to excavate must be obtained from any contractor doing concurent work in 
the same area. 
Satisfactory backfill excavations must be resurfaced with pre-mix bituminous material 
within 3 working days after being inspected. k 
Notify fire and police departments 48 hours before starting worf 85-6185 LAFD, 
Respective area station supervisor LAPD, (213) 485-4011 . 

SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS 

Call Underground Service Alert (USA0 at least 48 hours prior to start of work: 
1-800-227-2600. 
NOTE: SEWERS AND STORM DRAINS WILL NOT BE LOCATED AND 
MARKED BY USA. THIS IS THE PERMITTEES RESPONSIBILITY. 
Pre-Job Inspection required 72 hours prior to the start of construction with the 
Depamnent of Public Works Inspection and Job Superintendent Phone: 
(213) 580-5080. 

-'- OOAESS A LL COl ,SMU NICATIONS TO THE C ITY ENGINEER 

AN EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY - AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER 
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NO. SO09-0686 

BUREAu Of ENGINEERING 

S P E C I A L 0 R D E R ------
June 27, 1986 

TO ALL: EXCAVATION ?EE.i.JITTEES 

SUBJECT: REQUIREMENTS FOR DEEP EXCAVATION CONSTRUCTION AND 
INSTALLATION OF TIEBACKS ON SITES IN OR ADJACENT TO 
PUBLIC WAYS 

Over the last several years, the Bureau staff has developed a 
wide variety of rules and procedures related to lateral support 
and Special Deposit Excavation Permits. These have never been 
collected into a single document that could be presented to 
the applicants. 

Effective immediately and to continue until the Manual Section 
covering this is published, all permit applicants for lateral 
support bonding and Special Deposit Excavation Permits shall 
adhere to the followin~ conditions that are applicable to any 
such permits obtained from the Bureau of Engineeri ng. 

A. ENGINEERING 

l. Existing substructures and utilities shall be shown 
on plans with elevations and sections when closer 
than 6 feet clear of drilled holes. 

2. Provisions shall be made to immediately dispose of 
all ground and surface runoff water. 

3. Dewatering wells within 10 feet of shoring system or 
within the public way must be approved by the City 
Engineer prior to installation. 

4. Heavy loads shall not be allowed within 10 feet of 
the top of the excavation except where the shoring 
·design provides for the proposed surcharge. Calcula­
tions shall be submitted. 

S. All changes in the drawings and permit specifications 
must have prior approval of the Bureau of Engineering, 
phone (213) 485-3877 for procedural requirements. 

6. As-Built shoring plans shall be submitted to the City 
Engineer within 60 days of completion of the permanent 
lateral support construction ( Los Angeles Municipal 
Code 62.03). 



B. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES 

1. "UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT, Inquiry Identification 
Number (USA II No.): Before commencing any excavation, 
the contractor shall obtain a USA II Number by calling 
l-800-422-4133. Two working days shall be allowed 
after the USA I I Number is obtained and before the 
excavation work is started so that utility owners 
can be notified. The USA II Number mus~ be reported 
to the Bureau of Contract Administration when calling 
for inspection: Metro (213) 485-3002: Valley, (818) 
989~8335. USA II Numbers will not be given more 
than ten days prior to starting excavation work." 

2. PRE-JOB INSPECTION REQUIRED 72 HOURS PRIOR TO THE 
START OF SHORING CONSTRUCTION WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF 
PUBLIC WORKS INSPECTOR AND JOB SUPERINTENDENT, PHONE 
(213) 485-3002. 

3. Contractor shall locate all utilities and structures 
within the proposed excavation and make appropriate 
arrangements for their relocation, prior to the start 
of construction. 

4. Contractor shall locate and cap off all sewer laterals 
behind the proposed location of soldier beams prior 
to the installation of soldier beams. 

5. Existing underground installations carrying unstable 
substances shall be •pot-Holed" as required by the 
Los Angeles Municipal Code 62.03.01 (Ordinance No. 
150, 478), and City Engineer's Special Order SO06-0279 
dated February 27, 1979 (Compliance with Ordinance 
Requirements for Unstable Substance Installations -
Guidelines Implementations). 

C. CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES 

1. Lagging shall be required unless otherwise noted: 
lagging shall be 3 inch No. 2, or better, placed and 
backfilled with sand or slurry, in 5 foot maximum 
lifts. 

2. · All backfill between the permanent wall and the public 
way shall be cohesive material, compacted to a minimum 
901 relative compaction or one sack slurry mix, under 
the continuous inspection and testing by the project's 
private soils engineer and the Public Works Inspector. 

3. All soldier beams and lagging placed in the public way 
shall be removed to a minimum of 12 feet below gutter 
grade. All ·tieback anchor rods in the public way 
within 20 feet of the gutter grade shall be removed. 
All other tiebacks shall be detensioned and shall be 
verified by the Public works Inspector. 



D. TIE BACK INSTALLATION 

1. Lighting shall be provided for visual inspection of 
drilled holes. 

2. Where caving occurs, drilled holes shall be cased and 
all backfill shall be pressure pumped so that all 
voids are filled. 

3. All drilled holes to be left open more than twelve 
(12) hours shall be cased. 

4. Anchor holes shall be free of loose material and con­
crete shall be placed immediately after placing anchor 
in hole. 

S. Anchors shall be tensioned straight and true. Kin~ing 
or sharp curvature in anchors under tension shall be 
cause for rejection. : 

6. Rods or stranded cables shall remain extended and 
exposed to permit retensioning throughout the service 
life of the shoring and detensioning following comple­
tion of permanent building structure. 

7. Basement walls shall be designed to facilitate removal 
and detensioning of tieback rods • 

. E. TESTING OF TIE BACKS 

l. Anchor holes shall be logged and certified by the soils 
engineer. 

2. Hydraulic rams shall be calibrated and certified by 
testing laboratory. · 

3. All anchors shall be tested at 1501 of design load for 
15 minutes with less than O. l inch yield. 10% of 
anchors at each level, as selected by soils engineer 
shall be tested at 2001 of design load. Total yield 
of 12 inches is acceptable. Total yield of 36 inches 
is unacceptable. Total yield of 12 to 36 inches shall 
require soils engineer to assign partial anchors 
values and install remedial anchors with the approval 
of the City Engineer. 

F. JOB SAFETY 

l. Contractor shall .establish initial control points for 
the purpose of moni taring the soldier beams prior to 
the start of any excavation. Shoring piles shall be 
survey monitored weekly for line and grade by a 
licensed surveyor. One set of the data obtained shall 
be maintained at the job site for the. inspector of 
Public Works. A second set of this data shall be 



-4-

promptly submitted to the City Engineer, Central 
Engineering District (Public Works Inspector may 
require monitoring of open excavations). Any one inch 
movement shall be analyzed by the soils engineer and 
an approved remedial shoring plan prepared. Any 
movement of 2-inches or more require that remedial 
shoring installation be made to prevent additional 
movement prior to further construction. All atfectea 
anchor rods shall be retensioned. 

2. Emergency telephone numbers ( r'ire, Police, Traf tic, 
Utility Companies, Central District, Sewer Mainte~ 
nance, etc.) shall be posted at the job site ana all 
other necessary precautions be ta.ken to proviae for 
emergencies. 

3. Anchor tie rods shall not be we.lded nor used tor 
grounding welding equipment. 

BHR/GDM:ema 
CEN 

lc/11/S01 

( BHR REV ) 

--/r:;&, cf~~ 
R0~~1T S. HORI I 
City Engineer 
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FACSIMILIE TRANSMISSION 
Four pages to 213-847-5019 

February 20, 2002 

Ziad Malhus 
Bureau of Engineering 
CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
650 S. Spring Street, Suite 1200 
Los Angeles, CA 90014 

Dear Mr. Malhus: 

file: EX220 City Cooperative Agreements; 
TPUA-188 City of Los Angeles, BOE 
CP# 2303039, Project# 200026; 
Div . 6 - Site Remediation 

RE: MTA REQUEST FOR STREET USE PERMIT AND TRAFFIC 
LANE CLOSURE, VENICE BUSINESS DISTRICT AREA 

The Metropolitan Transportation Authority (MTA) has requested no-fee permits from the 
City of Los Angeles for MT A contractor work to install two new groundwater-monitoring 
wells along Main Street in the Venice area. The one city block involved is between Sunset 
Street to the north and Thornton Place to the south. Please see attached sketches. 

As discussed by telephone with you yesterday, this project is to be considered part of the 
scope within the FY'02 Annual Work Plan, under the category of the CIP budget. The 
WOA for this work has been assigned as Fl04-800092-EN-02-0l. Please use this WOA 
number to invoice MT A for BOE labor associated with the review and issuance of the 
requested permits. 

Should you have any additional questions regarding this matter, please call Robert Babbitt at 
2 13-922-7324. 

Sincerely, 

ROBERT BABBITT 
Senior Third Party Administrator, 
Facilities Engineering 

Attachments (3) 

cc: Warren Fu; MTA, 99-18-10 
Kathleen Letcher; 99-17-02 
MTA Doc. Control; 99-17-01 
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Project: MTA Division 6 
Project Location: 100 Sunset Ave, Venice California 

Project Number: 57-00070056.01 

SAMPLES 
c ... 

Key to Log of Boring 
Sheet 1 of 1 

.Q Q) ~ ro ..r:: <i.i a. - -Q) (.) 

a.- (/) ..r:: ct) c> :.c MATERIAL DESCRIPTION REMARKS 
>- .0 Q) 0 Q) Q) Q) Q) Q) E ::: (.) C: ~ (.) 

a. 
- Q) 0~ a. o.£ 2 ct) Ol UJ- >- ::::) Q) Q) ... 0 

I- z cncc,E a.. cc <.'.J_j 

OJ 0 @JG] 0 IT][}] 

COLUMN DESCRIPTIONS 

Elevation: Elevation in feet relative to mean sea level (MSL). 

Depth: Depth in feet below the ground surface. 

Sample Type: Type of soil sample collected at depth interval 
shown; sampler symbols are explained below. 

Sample Number: Sample identification number. 

Blows/ 6 inches: Number of blows required to advance driven 
sampler each 6-inch interval, or distance noted, using a 140-lb 
hammer with a 30-inch drop. 

Percent Recovery: Percentage of sampler penetration actually 
recovered in the sampler. 

Graphic Log: Graphic depiction of subsurface material 
encountered; typicaf symbols are explained below. 

TYPICAL SOIL GRAPHIC SYMBOLS 

liHU:/J SAND (SP) 

~ CLAY(CL) 

[I[l SILT (ML) 

l;f;@fl SAND (SW) 

~ CLAY(CH) 

B1E clayey SILT (ML) 

TYPICAL WELL GRAPHIC SYMBOLS 

[!J Blank casing in concrete 

~" ~ Blank casing in bentonite 
~ ~ chips 

ii::! I)] Blank casing in filter sand 

~ Blank casing in Portland 
@_ffi cement slurry 

D Blank casing in hydrated 
bentonite pellets 

D§J Slotted casing in filter 
L_§J sand 

Material Description: Description of material encountered: 
may include color, moisture, grain size, and density/consistency. 

Well Completion Log: Schematic of well construction: 
materials are listed in header block; graphic symbols are 
explained below. 

~ PIO Headspace (ppm) Field headspace reading using organic 
vapor analyzer (OVA) or photoionization device (PID). 

[TI] PIO Headspace (ppm) Background reading using organic vapor 
analyzer (OVA) or photoionization device (PIO). 

Drilling Progress: Drilling progress indicated in 24-hour clock 
or minutes per sample; refer to column head for units. 

Remarks: Comments and observations regarding drilling or 
sampling made by driller or field personnel. 

lfLrnt~ SAND Mth silt (SP-SM) 

~ silty CLAY (CL-ML) 

1:1m:rn silty SAND (SM) 

~ clayey SAND (SC) 

~~~ GRAVEL (GP) r~;.~ GRAVEL (GW) 

TYPICAL SAMPLER GRAPHIC SYMBOLS 

~ Modified California split 
spoon (2-inch-lD) ~ Hand auger sampler 

D No recovery ~ Grab sample 

OTHER GRAPHIC SYMBOLS GENERAL NOTES 

First water encountered at time of drilling 
(ATD) 

, Change in material properties within a stratum 

_ Inferred contact between strata or gradational 
change in lithology 

1. Soil classifications are base on the United Soil Classification System. Descriptions 
and stratum lines are interpretive; actual lithologic changes may be gradual. Field 
descriptions may have been modified to relect results of lab tests. 

2. Descriptions on these logs apply only at the specific boring locations and at the 
l ime the boring were advanced. They are not warranted to be representative of 
subsurface conditions at other locations or times. 

"' a: ---------------URS----------------J 
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Project: MTA Division 6 
Project Location: 

Project Number: 

100 Sunset Ave, Venice California 

57-00070056.01 

Date(s) 
Drilled 2/25/2002 ! Logged 

By S. Goloski 

Drilling 
Method Hollow Stem Auger Drilling 

I Contractor BC2 Environmental Corp. 

Drill Rig CME-75 Drill Bit 8-inch OD auger bit Type SizefType 

Groundwater Sampling Modified California Split Spoon Level (feet bgs) 25·5 Method{s) 

Diameter of 8" , Diameter of 4 Type of Schedule 40 PVC Hole (inches) ' Well (inches) Well Casing 

Log of MW-5 
Sheet 1 of 2 

I Checked 
By B. Partington/ T. Kruk 

Total Depth 
of Borehole 47.00 feet bgs 

Surface S S 
Elevation (ft-msl) ee urvey 

Top of PVC 
Elevation See Survey 

Screen 0.010-inch slot PVC Perforation 

Type of #0/30 AMC Lonestar TypefThickness Hydrated bentonite pellets 23-21·, Hydrated bentonite chips 21-18' . Cement with 
Sand Pack 

Comments 

c 
.Q 
cii .c 

c.-> -
Q) Q) Q) Q) 

w2 02 

0 

5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

of Seal(sl Bentonite (5%) grout 16-2', Concrete 2-0· 

Flushmount well box completion 

SAMPLES 

0 
0 

~ LL Q) 
<ii .0 

Q) E ~ a. 
>, :::, 0 
f- z iii 

2 1 

2 27 

3 3 1 

4 

Cl 
0 
_J 

t.) 

E 
a. 
~ 
0 

p • • 
9 A'·• 

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION 

Concrete 10 inches thick 

Dry, brown, silty SAND (SM), fine-to coarse-grained 
with some gravel to 1/4-inch, brick and concrete 
fragments, [fill ] 

Stiff , moist, dark reddish-brown, sandy CLAY (SC), 
fine-to medium-grained with some silt 

-- -- -- - - -- -- -- --
Medium dense, moist. reddish-brown, silty SAND (SM), l fioe-to rned,arngcatoed 

--· -: 

\0:-: 
·/·-'.-: 

-- -- -- -- -- ---
Medium dense, moist, brown, well ~raded SAND (SW) 
fine-to coarse-grained with some sI t 

r Becomes wet, increase in coarse-grained sand, 
gravel to 1-inch diameter 

:-;-.::---'.­

+,·.J r Becomes dense 
.. · . 1-

C: 
.Q 
iii 
a. 

-E 

¢ 

¢ 

a, 

al 
Cl. 
IJ) 

0.0 

2. 1 

0.3 

0.1 

IJ) 
IJ) 

~..:,: 
OJ 0 
oo o::u 
OJ :5 
C: 0 
=.c. 
~ .J­
ON 

1220 

0.0 1255 

0.0 1300 

0.0 1304 

0.0 1309 

REMARKS 

Hand augered to 6 fee 
bgs 

Groundwater 
encountered al 25.5 fl. 

.. _, .-.. ; l 
30- -----'--.....J..-----------------------"'"--'--'-~- --'---'---.l._-----~ 

., 
a: '---------------URS--------------



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

LO 

;: 

I 
::; 

N 
0 
0 

~ 
N 
u'\ 

I 
"-; 
0.. 
<:J 
';' 
:,. 
0 
<( .... 

I 
::; 

~ 
Li: 

< z 
Cf) 

I 
I 

,: 

ii I 

Project: MTA Division 6 
Project Location: 100 Sunset Ave, Venice California 

Project Number: 57-00070056.01 

c:: 
0 .iii .c 
>- a.-(lJ (lJ (lJ (lJ 
-(l) 0.2 w_ 

30 

35 

40 

45 

50 

55 

65 

SAMPLES 

Q) 

0 
0 
~ 

.0 (fJ 
(lJ E ;;: 
C. 
>- ::::, 0 
f- z ci5 

Ol 
0 

....J 

.S? 

.c 
C. 

~ 
('J 
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MATERIAL DESCRIPTION 

Dense, wet, brown, silty SAND (SM), fine-to 
coarse-grained, trace gravel to 1/2-inch diameter 

, Increase in gravel 

, Increase in silt 

TD= 47.00 feet bgs. 

Log of MW-5 
Sheet 2 of 2 

V) 
V) 

l!:j(_ 
Ol U 
O 0 
ct u 
Ol :i 
C 0 
:.=..c 
~~ 
ON 

1314 

1320 
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REMARKS 
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Project: MT A Division 6 
Project Location: 

Project Number: 

Date(s) 
Drilled 2/26/2002 

100 Sunset Ave, Venice California 

57-00070056.01 

Logged 
By S. Goloski 

Drilling 
Method Hollow Stem Auger Drilling 

Contractor BC2 Environmental Corp. 

Drill Rig CME-75 Drill Bit 8-inch OD auger bit Type Size/Type 
Groundwater Sampling Modified Cal ifornia Split Spoon Level (feet bgs) 20·25 Method(s) 
Diameter of 8" , Diameter of 4 Type of Schedule 40 PVC Hole (inches) ' Well (inches) Well Casing 

Log of MW-6 
Sheet 1 of 2 

[ Checked 
By B. Parti ngton/ T . Kruk 

Total Depth 41.00 feet bgs of Borehole 

Surface 
Elevation (tt-msl) See Survey 

--
Top of PVC 
Elevation See Survey 

Screen 0.01 0-inch slot PVC Perforation 

Type of #0/30 RMC Lonestar Type/Thickness Hydrated bentonite pellets 13-11', Hydrated benton ite chips 11-8', Cement with Bentonite 
Sand Pack of Seal(sl {5%1 a rout 8-2·. Concrete 2-0' 

Comments Flushmount well box completion- well placed in sidewalk. 

c:: 
0 

''iii 
> -
(1) (1) 
- w w_ 

SAMPLES 

5 

10 

15 2 

20 3 

25~ 4 

0 
0 

L1. 
vi 
~ 
0 

m 

37 

21 

40 

33 

Ol 
0 

...J 

-~ .c 
0.. 
~ 
0 

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION 
C: 
0 

~ 

• I • 

Medium dense 1 rT1oist, reddish brown, SAND (SW) 
fine-to medium-grained wi th some silt 

, Increase in silt 

Medium dense, moisC- dark brown
1 

silty SAND (SM). 
fine-to medium-grained 

, Becomes wet. reddish brown, medium-to _ 
coarse-grained with some gravel to 1 1/2 inch diameter 

{~l , Becomes dark redd ish brown, sand, fine-to 
,::• medium-grained with litt le clay and gravel to 1/2 inch 

1
_. 

·:·. diameter • 
·.. ·. 

, very stiff, wet, reddish brown, CLAY (CL) with little 1 . 
\ fio.e.:to rn.e.dium-grained san.cL __ ___ __ __ ' · 

◊· 

(1) 
u 
co 

0 0 0.0 1255 

0.1 0.0 1300 

REMARKS 

0.2 0.0 1305 Groundwater 

0.1 0.0 1310 

encountered at 20.25 
ft. bgs 

i, s 30~ -----~~_,_ _____________________ __,___·~l= ___ .....1. __ ..:...._....J.. _______ ~ 

<1> 
a:: - -------- -----URS------------- --J 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
M 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

<O 

;i: 
::;; 

N 
0 
0 
N 
;;, 
~ 

it 
(!) 

'Y 
> a 
<( 
f-
::;; 

.si 
u: 
<i z 
(/) 

3:: 
I 

> 
I 

z 
w 

Project: MTA Division 6 
Project Location: 100 Sunset Ave, Venice California 

Project Number: 57-00070056.01 

C: 
0 .<ii 
>­
Q) Q) 

- Q) W -

SAMPLES 

.c Q) a.- .0 
Q)Ol Q) E 
0~ §:; ::, 

f- z 

0 
0 
LL 
en 
3:: 
0 
ai 

Ol 
0 
_J 

-~ .c 
0.. 
~ 

('.) 

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION 

Log of MW-6 

Sheet 2 of 2 

(/) 
(/) 

~-" 
Ol U 
oo o:: u 
Ol :i 
C: 0 

'-= .c 

~~ 

REMARKS 

3o+-r-~+~➔-~~-;,:-D-en_s_e_, _w_e".""t,71i-g;"".ht"'7b_r_ow-n.-:S::-A:-:N~D;:::-;-(S~W~)7fi-ne-_-:-to----~...,.-~,;-:::-:--t--:::-:::-t-:-,-::-3,:--;5:-t--------, 
coarse-grainea with little si lt and gravel to 1 inch 

35 

40 

J 
j 

50 

55 

60 

65 

diameter 

Dense, wet, brown, silty SAND (SM) fine-to 
medium-gra ined with trace clay and g ravel to 1/2 inch 
diameter 

,- Increase in silt 

TD = 41 .00 feet bgs 

1321 

1327 

1 

j 
i:: 
0 
a. 
4> 
a: 

70--'----'-- - ----'----------------------'---'-----'----'---'-------~ 

- -------------URS- --- --------- ..J 
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t: 
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" CI: 

Project: MTA Division 6 

Project Location: 

Project Number: 

100 Sunset Ave, Venice California 

57-00070056.01 

Date(s) 
Drilled 2/26/2002 Logged 

By S. Goloski 

Drilling 
Method Hand Auger Drilling 

Contractor BC2 Environmental Corp. 

Drill Rig Hand Auger Drill Bit Hand Auger Type Size/Type 
Groundwater Sampling NA Level (feet bgs) NA Method(s) 
Diameter ol 2.5" , Diameter of NA Type of NA Hole (inches) ' Well (inches) Well Casing 
Type of 
Sand Pack NA Type/Thickness 

of Sealls) 
Concrete 2-0' 

Log of MW-7 
Sheet 1 of 1 

Checked 8 . Partington/ T. Kruk By 
I Total Depth 
I of Borehole 5.00 feet bgs 

Surface 
Elevation (ft -msl) NA 

Top of PVC 
Elevation NA 

Screen NA Perforation 

Comments Boring aborted due to concrete pipe d iscovered while hand augering - Backfilled with soi l cuttings. 

SAMPLES "' C: "' 0 ~.x: 
C: 

0) -~ CJ) u 0 0 (I) "O 
.Q _J C: O 0 

0 a. <.) ct u cii a> MATERIAL DESCRIPTION Cll :, 
REMARKS .c u. .S2 = E en 0 o.- u5 C. 

CJ) :i >- .D .c (I) 0 0 "'- rn-(JJ (I) Q) (I) (I) E ,: C. s: 0 -1 o 1J E o "D E 
C: 0 

- Q) 0 2 C. ~ 
:.: .c w_ >- ::::, 0 

a:: ~l ~i a:i (.'.J - Cll _e 
f- z c.. en ON 

0 
p • ' r- .'i inrhP'- tb_if.k Hand auger to 5 feet. 

•·•·•·· :-•·· 
p . [> 

Stiff, Moist, brown, silty SAND (SM), fine-to <l A ... medium-grained wi th some clay, la1ers of light brown ,.-_:-. . , .. <I 
A . ··-- ·, ·. well graded sand with trace s ilt [Fill : :· .. .. . , t ' rt;1'. ' . '. ,, -~ •., ... ,, . 

-i ;.:\;q 0955 \) ..... -- --
-

5 
·•··· r. , • ·: :·\ 1: ·: .. -~ 

TD= 5.0 feet bgs. 

10- - -1 

I 

l 
I 

15- -

I I 

f 
' 

~ j -
20 -

I 

I 
25- - -

-

f ~ I I 
I I 30 

URS 
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\ \ 
); NON-HAZARDOUS 

NO. 600505 
WASTE: DATA FORM 

LOS ANGELES COUNTY 
METROPOLITAN 
TRANSPORTATION I 

AUTHORITY 
ONE GATEWAY PLAZA 

miil 
NTA 
0lYISlON 6 

100 SUNSET AVE. 

EPA 
I.D. 
NO, 

PflORL!j 

NO. 

I 

J.. 

CITY,'5TATE. ZIPLOS. ANGELES. CA 90012 VEHICE,CA 902~~ -- PHONE NO. ~13 s,22-6000 
A"!1""1 KATHY lETCHER fl\ 

CONTAINERS: No. fL-::\ 

,.-~ ' 0 ~ □ 0AUMS 

WX.UME )l(~ -~ WEnHT _ __ _ 

0 CARTONS O cmti 1q ) '-----..PU:.-r111R~GC'FE"'"O,-:GR......,OO"'"""',...ND""'W....,..A_:t..,ER..----

WASTEDeSCRIPTlON NOif.HAZARDOUS WATER 
~ OF wAsTE Pl'M 

c a.iEAATNO Pl :01ass and/or DECON RINSATE . :i--
• ) ...aN=l:NTS=-::OF=cWASc=-:::n=------=:--- ----::-~ -

WATER 9'9--1~ &. _ __ 

TPH < 1-i,. II. ____ 

ORGANICS < 11¼ r._1~ ~n• SQ?]?-- -----~. ,,,,. 
.. II. _ ___ 

,,.1.-10 0 souo ~UQ\JD D SUJOGE 0 6LURfn IJ 0Ttta\ 

WEAR ALL APPROPRIATE PROTECmnc ;;;.L:;;;.,;O;;;...IB:...:...::::.ING..:..:..;:: _ ________ _ 

TH!: GENERATOR CERTIAES THAT THE 
WASTE_ "6 0ESCA18ED 1$ 100'­

. l«l~US. 

CIT/. STATE, ?lf'l.AKE FOREST. CA 92630 

L 

s 
FIT/CD 

A TONS 

B 

NONE DISCFEI - ~cv 



I 

119S TechnDlogies Soff Recy~ ing 
N on-Huardolll! Soil:, 

~ 'It.ck Is 

BELSHIRE ~-o y ~ &:j 
Ganotnt..,-•, Phou• II; 

LOS ANGELES COUNTY METROPOl.ITAN 
l"RANSPORTATION ALll"HORITY 

213--922•600 J 
i-------- - ---- · p.,, ... , r11Con~ 

ONE GAll:WAY Pl.A2A 
LOS ANGELES. CA 90012 ~c7"'""':,~~~~~~;;;,;;..------..!-----·----+--------..,,., .. , tan t'6 N•11u• Mid l.>illint, ),J t4n..,: c,..,..,11""f' l"h,,1, t .4: 

HARDING ese 
2171 CAMPUS DRIVE 
SUITE 100 
IRYDtE, CA 92.612 

<.icn.:;r•L11 m '"',itr ("n 'A4llj,-.,r l ( n 1n1) '. fHtflffC ('t thufrr.:~J 

MT.A DlVIStON Ei 
100 SUNSET AVENUE 
VENICE .. CA 90291 

94~224-00) I 
p.,~m ln(.'c,,lfld: 

DAVE O.YRl'E : 
FAX.Jr: 

949-22+00: r: 
::;j1c l' hi"'" N: ~------.-------------

-- - ---·- -+----~----·------
l'l'twJn m C1mt..1,-t. 

f AX!I: 
- ----i• .. ----

1'\lt :. 

La,y•J~ ~---".'"""."".~---------------,.-----·---+---------1.>t-,;i~,~ .. ., l'a, •ilitr (JraN>~n le,): l11an..-,C,· allf,yp-J Efd8!il!:z-llocl J l';w.111,r J'.tlllll N u mlw..., 

TPS TECHNOLOGIES. INC. 
12328 MIBJSCIJS AVENUE 
ADELANTO. CA 92301 

Bmt~·liE1 r c >N 
1-----··--- - ·--

~---~--------------------~-------·----+-------------"ITF.s:t··~· ,11,d Mrulin,; Ad.!, ...... : 94~4'16~10:i'o I"'"CAD983~ 
PM8 269 
2!S422 TflABUCO ROAD •1~ 
IM<E FOReST, CA ~ 

!',...,.,., ,,. Cci1U.t 
BRIAN CASS 

f:.9--450-111, i:.: l\lllalnu Ao.'t>Utd l\o.,,,..1,,..,. with T l.'9: 
10001!U t---------...,..---------------..1..------~-----+--------.,.----r.ni., Waight Tare w.llht Description of Soll Mai~ Conlant 

,-.,n,1 u °'11"""0 a - 1□,i. (.I 

LO - 2()";'. 0 
O • y i.:, r,, i.,,,- u 

20% - ,)-..-c 0 

Cu □ 

i l.)ieu] a 
O ther 0 

!>.,,.J .J ~1(1.,1 
n-1~ u 
lU · Zl"'- ;.I 

r.by 0 '-' l.l 
'.2ll'II- ·-<"< ~ 

c-- a o;-• 0 
o,i. .. , .:., 

~~:y~IIHI( rll(.J/il~ oc-rtifi..-.; th1• -«~/pl of 11,,! s,1il t>H-"'Yllll /,y I/Ii,; r,11111~ ,-.·c,q,J 11• nn/,.J ,.,..,.,.._. 

D, BENTON/ J. PftOVANSAL 

TPS FACILITY 
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-------------------
T AND SAMPLING LOG 

Well: KL I - c; l.. Protect: fY( T A l).v 6 Method of Puralna: ,Jlf-

Date: 3/. /o-'L-- .-~~--s- Prolect #: S 7 -oo o 7 oo si;,. c:i I Method of Samollna: 
r 

• 
Total Deoth: ,-i': =? f 4p - 4 .:r Water Column: J4-- 1 casino volume = N'f-- 3 caslna volumes= l.J4 

Depth to M~ Ptirged 
\,J c.l \ I D 

pH Conductivity Temperature Dissolved 0 2 Turbidity 

Water Time (galle"s) (units) (mS/cm) (degrees C) (mg/L) (NTU) Notes 

l ~ · 7 7 07 (0 M \,f-l,, - - -- - IA..t CC<. 5c.., r--<_. L.v·t . .11 

- - - -22 oS n so MW - 5" - 1,1.,\ c.:..s '-' w'-<_ vJ"L. 11 



-------------------. . 

URS 
vc4A.. lo~ 7-

A 

Prolect: Mi A er v (, 
V 

Well: MV - S MethodofPuralna: 3''1 _/,.._+ .S..,k, ?.., .... f::, 
I 

Date: 'b! 1 lo '- Prolect #: S 7- ooo , oos-b . o 1 Method of Sampllna: .-
4s Z l .9 5' 

Ci:;,rt.,k,k 
Total Deoth: Water Column: 1 .---~i-- ;;olume = 3 c.. 3 caslna volumes = l Io 

Depth to Purged pH Conductivity Temperature Dissolved 0 2 Turbidity 

Water Time (gallons) (units) (mS/cm) (degrees C) (mg/L) (NTU) Notes 

'Z..1.-0~ 13, ~o 
('\00 Be, ?... 5'v n:. c.. ~ (.,I..JL I \ 

,..J 

I L\--10 R c 2.. s~, 6 1-0 loc. ·. t v-rc.. l\ 
l.....,_01-..J:0v'-.'--'---"-i l 

2 ~ ' { r4 ss- TH .. {__ \"iv-f k, _.:;,v ~ ~ 

(5' 6 6 
I I f'"' "'"',,f :SC t"' ~ 

"B'( -z.. sk, b riu~,., 4 \+ 
15 07 "3 ;- '? 0 / . I <=t 2 3 <=i <;. G f"" c; 'i 7· - I ·l-v / J).., 21· Uc..+ B r'tl~"' s: ·. I . }l N~ I ~-:, v'\.. 

(I J CJ 

2 3 . -3, I S- I "L 4S , . '7(, 9.., 2 7 2 l.b Ci, b ~ 1'4'7 

,s· 17 S.5 , ( (, 11- G 2 ' . \ 9. 7 2.. 9~9 / ( 

2 s 2$" 152<- ~ -~ 7 . {; 2. 12.. S 2 (,S- q,(,S 9c-i7 ~ 0""'-'' ""'":) 
I , ·i v.--/- b,o....,, IA_ 

15 2- 7 rS 7,5~ 13 b 2 1. 3 '1 -S 2... Cf C{ 9 ( ~ I,._ ..I- fo n .rv J ·'-". 

2. ~ - 2.. I <; ) z._ ~) /, ) (. I 4-, 0 2.. t' (." 'i' . 4 2.. '11' 7 f,'~{J,- b vvwv.. ( IA.<:_~ J-\_ /.,"' - ' 
+o 5 <\C.. ( .. ..;·, \, 

· ...) ~ 

z 4 , '-lS 1537 10 0 { . 5" 4- ,~ . 2.. z.o .9 1, S-7 q~q 
( ., '-I 1,, ~ b ,;v...__, V\ 

2 4, 75 / '5 4-z_ J/5 7. <; 7 I(,. o 2o, "'L 9 ·6 9 GG 2... 
":::] 

ko...;, :-.~ oi>c.G>J v-.-
, J I 

}5 4 7 1·30 , . ':>-(. i& -~ 2D. (, '1. s-s 2"2..0 ei b eie-, v-r 
I r 

2. 4-. 8 1557_ 145 7.S 3 - I b . (, 20 , -~ 9 . (; O ? s 'o ( Cov-vi •, "'-C-I c_( ~ ,r 
--' 

}5£'? ,~o / , 56 1, . ~ 20 .:::.- 9 , l 7 - / I <:!. \e2,. .r 

l~o c.... ' I 7.5 7, c::i 7 ,,_, 
l.(:) . r q , 4g- ,o e le,Q.._~ re,~ 'f'·.)-j +-o 

a. i>P.v ,. 3 i.:.., L'+-



-------------------
~VEL~NT AND SAMPLING LOG 

?c ... ~ 2. "C z... 

Well: MW-S- Ccou,4 d) Project: t-'l TA - D v b Method of Purging: 3 ,, Jc ~ f 06 ?v V'-1 .µ 
Date: 3/, Io l--

I 
Project#: s· 7 - o u o --, oo c, (, . o 1 Method of Sampling: ~ 

Total Depth: Lt-5 Water Column: 2 2. _c,s 
1 8861Rg volume = 3 csalng volumes = 

Depth to Purged pH Conductivity Temperature Dissolved 0 2 Turbidity 

Water Time (gallons) (units) (mS/cm) (degrees C) (mg/L) (NTU) Notes 

24 i 5 l" 07 19 0 { . 66 t 7.17 20-~ 9.sl q °i 7 L-. C-\ '-- ~ B .-o~ ., 1· ' , I' 

I b ! "2.. lo 5 7. 39 IY,G 2-L o C{. I% 1°19 
b(<oM,~1:f'\ec.~r 
L ·, ~lA i /1)..,.;) v\ 

2'-' ~ ,'~,~ F~-

~ - "- I "":,"' cl,. 
v U' 

'2.-;- '\0 
' "' I-, 2 z.o 7 , 4 2.. I b. , 20 . b 9, ,c, 2 Sr~ c, P c,'1 v'-c._ 

t(:, L 2 z.~s 7 . 45 I(, . °r 20.b C/ .6% "36 
} ' ,-C. ;- \.-(_ r" I 

b-c-co, - ,V\c.l c.. \ec. .r 1-o 0..1>;,~ ,..._ ~ 
-✓ I• 

lb Z. 7 '2.:,V ·7 , 4/ l (, 4- ?J:>. i:::, f , o, 4- SIL bcr..o ,,..,,_, c..l e~ / 
--

1(,3 2. '2 & 5 7. 4-1 ( ". C, 20,s- ~ -bu {o 4- <' \e.,e ~ 

(6 3 7 z~ ( , Cf z. t (:.. I '20 • ) <? -3'1 (0 c\.e ""✓ p0~"\ c.0 .... p~, t 
'-...J ✓ I 

I 

' 

-

• 
( 

' 



------------~------
URS (wELL DEVELO~AND SAMPLING LOG 

~ I oP2-
Well: MW - {.., ProJect: MIA DN\~ l <.:>..J b Method of Puralna: 3 ,, J e +- Su ~ )'.>v"'"- /""::> 

Date: 3 / 1 l o 1- Prolect #: S 7 - ooo 7. o oSb . o I Method of Sampllna: -
Total Deoth: 3 ~ , 7_;; 1 

Water Column: /3", C, ~ 1 
k<I:' 1-.o I e. ~ 

·· volume- • 3 
6 or-< l. o \<.. 

volumes _ ci 0 

Depth to Purged pH Conductivity Temperature Dlssolved 0 2 Turbidity 

Water Time (gallons) (units) (mS/cm) (degrees C) (mg/L) (NTU) Notes ......,., 
19, 7 7 ' ()C,10 

(J<; 4-o i3 (._?.... ';.,c, ,--C.,<. j Cv-.:... ( \ 
V 

/o4o ---- Be 7._ si,:,,h. l--o b.;:. . 1 w"<- 1\ 

I( 10 3c__z S~c-h i:)..:,v---1-:> 

p L,, .n.., "-' c , f-
\ I 

I\ I I -io ,: ' s-c, 3 z. \ ?27 (0.) q- '1 "i~ --z.. c;_c/ ""'· V\ 

3 0 2 2 . 4- lo . I I 9 '1 9 
~ _) ,J ~ .. ..,,:p ~t 

7.2 . Z. 5 /I l b 7 .3,6 3. 15 0 v-o___, .,..._ - <; ", \ hi dl+- ~~a. b, 11 

4-o -- 9 . r.6 '1 41 Bc <o.,,, ·, "'H 1 1 (I -z. ! 7 . ( S s ii ? 2 . ') l ·, '-lt..,.-t- iYl)v.)./\.. 

J 

2 Cl -4 S- 11 2- 6 s-----0 ·1. O 7 ·35 ~ 2 2 . 4-- ~ .n "'l.. c;s <, / ·, <., l"'- i- lovo.....) J'-
v ,, 

' 13 i (,o t . I" 4 .30 "2 2. 4- t -19 '19 'l 

7-4-7 (Is ~ r o 7 2 ~ 4 _,3 2 2 . 4- Ci -2~ ~ 4-0 '( l 
I 141 ~-0 --1. .s ( 5. I S- 2. z_ 4- 9 . -Z I S (, 5' 

b(' <o"'-'"::) ( l('.'" C.. ,-.,r 

1 - . '"'"' 1-- Bv0..,..;, -, I 
._) I 

'2- 4 -£<5" l/ 46 qo , . 3 ·2.. S S °) 22 . ~ 
,, 

c=t. 11 319 

11 S" / /00 7 , 3 \ .) , / 7 -z. z.. . \ q , lS 2 RD () l'-.c. C, v-,_ 

I I 

2.+ , %o l\ 5 S /1 0 7. 2. ~ C .t) 4- -Z. 2.. 1 9,o c::1- ( 0 7 I{ 

I "2. C> I 12.0 r .3 6 (~ . . 30 22. '- Cf .<D~ sn 
,, 

\ f 

I 2..a (_ tso '-?. 3 ( (o , 4- g 1 2, s c,- 0 )- 4 ( fc.e. ,r' Vl-lo"\l,..." ff. V r 7 _,,., -.::, _[j_ 1-. 

' -~-J--z.. I\ I L-\" o 7 .5 2... /:, ,1-. 22.. 4- '1 , i ( q '\ ' /o, tn--..,1,/\ 



-------------------
~L.Uf'"-fVI-E~AND SAMPLING LOG 

'p Locf. <_ 
-

Well: MW C., (to,,_+ d) Prolect: M,4- "P\v1 ~ 1c--! {...., Method of Puralna: 3 :, J c t- S'--.J s µu ·~ r> 
I 

Date: 3/, / o -L Prolect #: 5 7 - o oo 7 C>c> 5"6 . o I Method of Samollna: -

Total Deoth: --- Water Column: j~Ciy 1 casino volume = 3 caslna volumes -

Depth to Purged pH Conductivity Temperature Dissolved 0 2 Turbidity 

Water Time (gallons) (units) (mS/cm) (degrees C) (mg/L) (NTU) Notes 

-z.4, z..o J-Z./(, }SO 7.30 4 .·75 z z. '- q _3~ q19 iliVOvv V'\... 
l·'I.J1"'f l:' :S3 1 

i ?-;).-I I i>O 7.-z.5: ec . sz 22.-:,. -1 . c>4- t B'1 ~v-.;',-..l 

!-z. 2. 6 11-0 7.?JZ l 81 -z,.o B. S9 b5z.. \re= ,-:, "'-\ cJ e G. .r 

~~l-
-

~ JG>- ? I ! 't,O 7. 3 0 7,o I 2 >· D 0 ~,,. ~-pe.4 ~ u . :> 
I I ~~<;.f:o f\;tv'(? 

l 2.3 C, l90 7. 2!; 7.(9 23 - I 9 -OCJ I '2~- ,, 
1V 2.8r=l-6 

24.40 !.?1 l ~o 7. 20 5c ' /Cl., .?-3 . 3 6\ -19 ?-ti b Ot~~ I 
,;/ 

12-46 ·2 10 t -3~ 7. I 7 ·23, \ 0 . Z...l ~o Gceo...,._', "'-'• c ler r 
_) 

12 s I 22.0 / .2. 3 --,_ 2. 4 7-z. c1 Cf. I 7 5 c. \ ea.. ✓ , ;---,..; ,m,,"" co""' 1>( ~ k 

' _) J I 
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survevoata 
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Prepared by: 

WELL ELEV 

MW-1 24.59 
MW-1 24.91 
MW-1 24.88 

MW-2 25.23 
MW-2 25.67 
MW-2 25.61 

MW-3 24.59 
MW-3 24.58 
MW-3 24.76 

MW-4 23.50 
MW-4 24.07 
MW-4 23.98 

MW-5 24.92 
MW-5 25.15 
MW-5 25.13 

MW-6 22.53 
MW-6 22.87 
MW-6 22.84 

BECHAMRK: 

URS CORPORATION 
MTA FACILITY 

100 SUNSET AVE 
VENICE, CA 

DESC 

4" PVC (N) 
RIM 
CONCRETE 

4" PVC (N) 
RIM 
CONCRETE 

4" PVC (N) 
RIM 
CONCRETE 

4" PVC (N) 
RIM 
CONCRETE 

4" PVC (N) 
RIM 
CONCRETE 

4" PVC (N) 
RIM 
CONCRETE 

NORTH 

1820475.2 

1820433.7 

1820452.8 

1820513.9 

1820580.5 

1820627.3 

HORIZONTAL DATUM NAD83 

6417433.1 

6417398.3 

6417343.6 

6417335.7 

6417287.8 

6417407.6 

NGS STATION DY1251 - SURVEY DISK STAMPED 23 W 9.03 IN 
VENICE AT THE INTERSECTION OF MAIN ST AND GRAND BLVD 
NEAR NE EDGE OF CONCRETE ROOF OF A STORM DRAIN 
PUMPING STATION NEAR THE CENTER OF A TRAFFIC CIRCLE. 

DY1251 N1818401.63 E6418895.38 

NGS STATION DY2444-TIDAL STATION DISK ST.A.MPED NO 4 
1968 IN MARINA DEL REY AT 13715 FIJI WAY NEAR THE 
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF A CATCH BASIN. 

DY2444 N1813000.97 E6426534.40 

VERTICAL DATUM NAVD88- FIRST ORDER, CLASS 2 
3.316 (METERS) 10.88 (FEET) 

CONVERSION FROM NAVD88 TO NGVD29 PER VERTCON SOFTWARE 
NAVD88 MINUS NGVD29= +0.751 (METERS) +2.46 (FEET) 

DULIN and BOYNTON Page 1 of 1 
Date of Survey 

01 MAR02 



MW-5 

N 1820580.5 
E 6417287.B 

ASPHALT 

MW-3 

MW-6 

N 1820~ 
E 6417407.6 '@) 

URS Greiner Woodward Clyde 

MTA FACILITY 
100 Sunset Avenue 

Venice. California 

+~ 

~ CHAINLINK FENCE 

+"" 
MW-4 "" 

20513.9 +"" 
7335. 7 "" 

@) +. 

CON 
E 6417433.1 

@ +, 

N 1820~ 
E 6477343.4 ~ RIBBON GUTTER 

~ 
NORTH 

N 1820433.7 
E 5417398.3 

DATE uF '3.../RVEY OI M.AR 02-
0ATE a- P'REVIOJS SURVEY 12. .AUS o/3 

DULIN & BOYNTON 
LICENSED SURVEYORS 

729 E. l'lllLOW STREET 9 ,62 426-6"6+ F~X ~2 26-7707 • 51'1-IAL HI C"- 90e06 

CONCRETE 
ISLAND 
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f = a/science 

f gnvironmental 

L aboratories, Inc. 

February 28, 2002 

Ginger Conwell 
URS Corporation 
2020 East 1st Street, Suite 400 
Santa Ana, CA 92705-4032 

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.: 
Client Reference: 

Dear Client: 

02-02-1236 
MTA DIV 6 / 57-00070056.01 

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples 
included in this report were received 2/27/02 and analyzed in accordance with 
the attached chain-of-custody. 

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with the 
guidelines established in our Quality Assurance Program Manual, applicable standard 
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The results in this analytical 
report are limited to the samples tested and any reproduction thereof must be made in 
its entirety. 

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact the 
undersigned. 

Sincerely, 

~alscie c Environ-m~ntal~ 
Labor ories, Inc. 

Marycarol Valenzuela 
Project Manager 

Michael J Crisostomo 
Quality A surance Manager 

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1432 • TEL: (714) 895-5494 • FAX: (714) 894-7501 



~ - a/science 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

C nvironmental 

L aboratories, Inc. 

URS Corporation 
2020 East 1st Street, Suite 400 
Santa Ana, CA 92705-4032 

Project: MTA DIV 6 / 57-00070056.01 

Client Sample Number 

MW-6-10 

Parameter 

TRPH 

MW-6-15 

Parameter 

TRPH 

MW-6-20 

Parameter 

TRPH 

Method Blank 

Parameter 

TRPH 

ND 

38 

10 

ND 

Lab Sample 
Number 

02-02-1236-1 

RL 

10 

02-02-1236-2 

RL 

10 

DF 

02-02-1236-3 

RL 

10 

DF 

099-07-015-50 

RL 

10 

DF 

Qual 

Qual 

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor , Qual - Qualifiers 

Date Received: 
Work Order No: 
Preparation : 
Method: 

Date 
Matrix Collected 

Solid 02/26/02 

Units 

mg/kg 

Solld 02/26/02 

Units 

mg/kg 

Solid 02126/02 

mg/kg 

Solld N/A 

mg/kg 

Date Date 
Prepared Analyzed 

02127/02 02127/02 

02/27/02 02127/02 

02/27/02 02127/02 

02127/02 02127/02 

I 
I 
I 

02/27/02 
02-02-12361 

Extraction 
EPA 418.1M 

Page 1 of 1 

QC Batch ID 

02022701SA 

02022701SA 

02022701SA 

02022701SA 

I 

I 

I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841 -1432 • TEL: (714) 895-5494 • FAX: (714) 894-7501 



I 
I 
I 
I 

=-

~ = a/science 

f ~nvironmental 

L aboratories, Inc. 

URS Corporation 
2020 East 1st Street, Suite 400 
Santa Ana, CA 92705-4032 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Date Received: 

Work Order No: 
Preparation: 
Method: 

02/27/02 
02-02-1236 

Total Digestion 
EPA 7421 

I Project: MTA DIV 6 / 57-00070056.01 Page 1 of 1 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Client Sample Number 

MW-6-10 

Parameter 

Lead 6.10 

MW-6-15 

Parameter 

Lead 3.02 

MW-6-20 

Parameter 

Lead 1.36 

Method Blank 

Parameter 

Lead ND 

Lab Sample 
Number 

02-02-1236-1 

1.00 4 

02-02-1236-2 

1.00 4 

02-02-1236-3 

RL 

1.00 4 

099-07 -021-5 

RL 

0.250 

Matrix 

Solid 

D mg/kg 

Solid 

Qual Units 

D mg/kg 

Solid 

Oual Units 

D mg/kg 

Solid 

mg/kg 

RL - Reporting Limit , OF - Dilution Factor , Qua: - Qualifiers 

Date Date Date 
Collected Prepared Analyzed QC Batch ID 

02/26/02 03/01/02 03/01/02 020301 lcs7 

02/26/02 03/01/02 03/01/02 020301Ics7 

02/26/02 03/01/02 03/01/02 020301Ics7 

N/A 02/03/02 03/01 /02 020301Ics7 

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841 -1432 • TEL: (714) 895-5494 • FAX: (714) 894-7501 



f = a/science 

f _nvironmental 

I 
ANALYTICAL REPORT I 

I,. aboratories, Inc. ____________ I 
URS Corporation 
2020 East 1st Street, Suite 400 
Santa Ana, CA 92705-4032 

Project: MTA DIV 6 / 57-00070056.01 

Date Received: 

Work Order No: 
Preparation: 
Method: 

Date Date Date 

02/27/02 
02-02-12361 

Ext.+ D/1 
EPA 8015M 

Page 1 of 1 I 
Client Sample Number 

Lab Sample 
Number Matrix Collected Prepared Analyzed QC Batch ID 

MW-6-10 02-02-1236-1 Solid 02/26/02 02/27102 02/28/02 02022701sa 

Parameter 

TPH as Diesel 

Surrogates: 

Oecachlorobiphenyl 

MW-6-15 

ND 

REC(%) 

115 

5.0 

Control 
Limits 
45-149 

OF 

02-02-1236-2 

mg/kg 

Solid 02/26/02 02/27/02 02/28/02 

Comment(s): -The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified 
standard. Quantitation of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard. 

Parameter 

TPH as Diesel 

Surrogates: 

Decachlorobiphenyl 

MW-6-20 

Parameter 

TPH as Diesel 

Surrogates: 

Oecachlorobiphenyl 

Method Blank 

Parameter 

TPH as Diesel 

Surrogates: 

Decachlorobiphenyl 

RL - Reporting Limit , 

Result RL OF Qua I Units 

41 

REC(%) 

109 

ND 

REC(%) 

125 

Result 

ND 

REC (%) 

105 

5 

Control 
Limits 
45-149 

02-02-1236-3 

RL 

5.0 

Control 
Limits 
45-149 

OF 

098-03-002-1 ,682 

RL OF 

5.0 

Control 
Limits 
45-149 

Oual 

Oual 

OF - Dilution Factor , Qual - Qualifiers 

mg/kg 

Solid 

mg/kg 

Solid 

Units 

mg/kg 

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841 -1432 

02/26/02 02/27/02 02/28102 

NIA 02/27/02 02/27102 

• TEL: (714) 895-5494 • 

02022701sa 

02022701sa 

02022701sa 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

FAX: (714) 894-7501 



I = a/science 
ANALYTICAL REPORT 

I I: nvironmental 

L aboratories, Inc. 

I URS Corporation Date Received: 02/27/02 
2020 East 1st Street, Suite 400 Work Order No: 02-02-1236 

I Santa Ana, CA 92705-4032 Preparation: EPA 5035 
Method: EPA 8015M 

I Project: MTA DIV 6 / 57-00070056.01 Page 1 of 1 

Lab Sample Date Date Date 
Client Sample Number Number Matrix Collected Prepared Analyzed QC Batch ID 

I MW-6-10 02-02-1236-1 Solid 02/26/02 02/27/02 02/27/02 02022701sa 

Parameter Result RL OF Q.!&! Units 

I TPH as Gasoline ND 0.21 0.84 mg/kg 

Surrogates: REC(%) Control Q.!&! 

I 
Limits 

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 113 70-130 

MW-6-15 02-02-1236-2 Solid 02/26/02 02/27/02 02/27/02 02022701sa 

I Parameter Result RL OF Qual Units 

I 
TPH as Gasoline ND 0.28 1.1 mg/kg 

Surrogates: REC(%) Control Qual 
Limits 

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 70-130 

I MW-6-20 02-02-1236-3 Solid 02/26/02 02/27/02 02/27102 02022701sa 

I Parameter Resul t RL DF Qua! Units 

TPH as Gasoline ND 0.23 0.92 mg/kg 

I Surrogates: REC(%) Control Qual 
Limits 

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 111 70-130 

I Method Blank 099-12--009-837 Solid NIA NIA 02/27/02 02022701sa 

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units 

I TPH as Gasoline ND 0.25 mg/kg 

Surrogates: REC(%) Control Qual 

I 
Limits 

1.4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 70-130 

I 
I 

RL - Reporting Limit OF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers 

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1432 • TEL: (714) 895-5494 • FAX: (714) 894-7501 



~ = a/science 

i ~nvironmental 

L aboratories, Inc. 

URS Corporation 
2020 East 1st Street, Suite 400 
Santa Ana, CA 92705-4032 

Project: MTA DIV 6 / 57-00070056.01 

Client Sample Number 

MW-6•10 

Parameter RL 

Acetone ND 16 
Benzene ND 0.80 
Bromobenzene ND 0.80 
Bromochloromethane ND 1.6 
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.80 
Bromoform ND 4.0 
Bromomethane ND 16 
2-Butanone ND 16 
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.80 
sec-Butyl benzene ND 0.80 
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.80 
Carbon Disulfide ND 8.0 
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.80 
Chlorobenzene ND 0.80 
Chloroethane ND 1.6 
Chloroform ND 0.80 
Chloromethane ND 16 
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.80 
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.80 
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.6 
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 4.0 
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.80 
Dibromomethane ND 0.80 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.80 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.80 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.80 
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.6 
1, 1-Dichloroethane ND 0.80 
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.80 
1, 1-Dichloroethene ND 0.80 
c-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.80 
t-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.80 
1 ,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.80 
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.80 
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 4.0 
Surrogates: REC{%) Control 

Limits 
Dibromofiuoromethane 113 65-157 
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 49-141 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Lab Sample 
Number 

02-02-1236·1 

0.803 ug/kg 
0.803 ug/kg 
0.803 ug/kg 
0.803 ug/kg 
0.803 ug/kg 
0.803 ug/kg 
0.803 ug/kg 
0.803 ug/kg 
0.803 ug/kg 
0.803 ug/kg 
0.803 ug/kg 
0.803 ug/kg 
0 .803 ug/kg 
0.803 ug/kg 
0.803 ug/kg 
0.803 ug/kg 
0.803 ug/kg 
0.803 ug/kg 
0.603 ug/kg 
0.803 ug/kg 
0.803 ug/kg 
0.803 ug/kg 
0.803 ug/kg 
0.803 ug/kg 
0.803 ug/kg 
0.803 ug/kg 
0.803 ug/kg 
0.803 ug/kg 
0.803 ug/kg 
0.803 ug/kg 
0.803 ug/kg 
0.803 ug/kg 
0.803 ug/kg 
0.803 ug/kg 
0.803 ug/kg 

Oual 

Date Received: 
Work Order No: 
Preparation: 
Method: 

Date 
Collected 

02/26/02 

Parameter 

Matrix 

Solid 

1, 1-Dichloropropene 
c-1,3-Dichloropropene 
t-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 
Ethyl benzene 
2-Hexanone 
lsopropylbenzene 
p-lsopropyltoluene 
Methylene Chloride 
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 
Naphthalene 
n-Propylbenzene 
Styrene 
1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenwne 
1,2,4-T richlorobenzene 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl Acetate 
Vinyl Chloride 
p/m-Xylene 
o-Xylene 
Methyl-I-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 
Ethyl-I-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 

Date 
Prepared 

02/27/02 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 

Surrogates: REC {%l 

Toluene-dB 95 

RL - Reporting Limit , OF - Dilution Factor , Qual - Qualifiers 

I 
I 

02/27/021 

02-02-12361 
EPA 5035 

EPA 82608 

Page 1 of 41 
Date 

Analyzed QC Batch ID 

02/27/02 022702AS 

RL DF Qual Units I 1.6 0.803 ug/kg 
0.80 0.803 uglkg 
1.6 0.803 ug/kg I 0.80 0.803 ug/kg 

16 0.803 ug/kg 
0.80 0.803 uglkg 
0.80 0.803 ug/kg 

I 8.0 0.803 ugl kg 
16 0.803 ug/kg 
8.0 0.803 ug/kg 
0.80 0.803 ug/kg 

I 0.80 0.803 ug/kg 
0.80 0.803 ug/kg 
1.6 0.803 ug/kg 
0.80 0.803 ug/kg 

I 0.80 0.803 ug/kg 
1.6 0.803 ug/kg 
1.6 0.803 ug/kg 
0.80 0.803 ug/kg 

I 0.80 0.803 ug/kg 
1.6 0.803 ug/kg 
8.0 0.803 uglkg 
1.6 0.803 uglkg 

I 1.6 0.803 ug/kg 
1.6 0.803 uglkg 
8.0 0.803 ug/kg 
0.80 0.803 ug/kg 
1.6 0.803 ug/kg I 0.80 0.803 uglkg 
1.6 0.803 ug/kg 

16 0.803 uglkg 
0.80 0.803 ug/kg 

1-0.80 0.803 uglkg 
0.80 0.803 ug/kg 

Control Qu;il I Limits 
51-144 

I 
I 

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841 -1432 • TEL: (714) 895-5494 • FAX: (714) 894-7501 
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l = a/science 

f gnvironmental 

L aboratories, Inc. 

URS Corporation 
2020 East 1st Street, Suite 400 
Santa Ana, CA 92705-4032 

Project: MTA DIV 6 / 57-00070056.01 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Date Received: 
Work Order No: 
Preparation: 
Method: 

Lab Sample 
Client Sample Number Number 

Date 
Collected Matrix 

Date 
Prepared 

MW-6-15 02--02-1236-2 02/26/02 Solid 02/27/02 

Parameter 

Acetone 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromochloromethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
Bromomethane 
2-Butanone 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butyl benzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Carbon Disulfide 
Carbon Tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
Dibromochloromethane 
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 
1,2-Dibromoethane 
Dibromomethane 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethane 
1 ,2-Dichloroethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethene 
c-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
t-1.2-Dichloroeth ene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
Surrogates: 

Dibromofluoromethane 
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 

RL - Reporting Umi1 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

REC(%! 

119 
92 

RL 

20 
0.98 
0.98 
2.0 
0.98 
4.9 

20 
20 

0.98 
0.98 
0.98 
9.8 
0.98 
0.98 
2.0 
0.98 

20 
0.98 
0.98 
2.0 
4 .9 
0.98 
0.98 
0.98 
0.98 
0.98 
2.0 
0.98 
0.98 
0.98 
0.98 
0.98 
0.98 
0.98 
4.9 

Control 
Limits 
65-157 
49-141 

OF - Dilution Factor 

0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0,975 
0.975 
0.975 
0 .975 
0.975 

Qual 

ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 

Parameter 

1, 1-Dichloropropene 
c-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 
t-1,3-Dichloropropene 
Ethyl benzene 
2-Hexanone 
lsopropylbenzene 
p-lsopropyltoluene 
Methylene Chloride 
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 
Naphthalene 
n-Propylbenzene 
Styrene 
1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1, 1, 1-T richloroetl1ane 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
1,2,4-T rimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl Acetate 
Vinyl Chloride 
p/m-Xylene 
o-Xylene 
Methyl-I-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 

Surrogates: 

Toluene-dB 

Qual - Qualifiers 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

REC{%) 

96 

Date 

02/27/02 
02-02-1236 

EPA 5035 
EPA 82608 

Page 2 of 4 

Analyzed QC Batch ID 

02127/02 022702AS 

RL 

2.0 
0.98 
2.0 
0.98 

20 
0.98 
0.98 
9.8 

20 
9.8 
0.98 
0.98 
0.98 
2.0 
0.98 
0.98 
2.0 
2.0 
0 .98 
0.98 
2.0 
9.8 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
9 .8 
0.98 
2.0 
0.98 
2.0 

20 
0.98 
0.98 
0.98 

Control 
Limits 
51-144 

0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 
0.975 

ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1432 • TEL: (714) 895-5494 • FAX: (714) 894-7501 
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i ~nvironmental 

~ aboratories, Inc. 

URS Corporation 
2020 East 1st Street, Suite 400 
Santa Ana, CA 92705-4032 

Project: MTA DIV 6 / 57-00070056.01 

Client Sample Number 

MW-6-20 

Parameter RL 

Acetone ND 19 
Benzene ND 0.93 
Bromobenzene ND 0.93 
Bromochloromethane ND 1.9 
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.93 
Bromoform ND 4.7 
Bromomethane ND 19 
2-Butanone ND 19 
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.93 
sec-Butytbenzene ND 0.93 
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.93 
Carbon Disulfide ND 9.3 
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.93 
Chlorobenzene ND 0.93 
Chloroethane ND 1.9 
Chloroform ND 0.93 
Chloromethane ND 19 
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.93 
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.93 
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.9 
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 4.7 
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.93 
Dibromomethane ND 0.93 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.93 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.93 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.93 
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.9 
1, 1-Dichloroethane ND 0.93 
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.93 
1, 1-Dichloroethene ND 0.93 
c-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.93 
t-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.93 
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.93 
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.93 
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 4.7 
Surrogates: REC {%} Control 

Limits 
Dibromofluoromethane 124 65-1 57 
1 .4-Bromofluorobenzene 87 49-141 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Lab Sample 
Number 

02-02-1236-3 

0.931 ug/kg 
0.931 ug/kg 
0.931 ug/kg 
0.931 ug/kg 
0.931 ug/kg 
0.931 ug/kg 
0.931 ug/kg 
0.931 ug/kg 
0.931 ug/kg 
0.931 ug/kg 
0.931 ug/kg 
0.931 ug/kg 
0.931 ug/kg 
0.931 ug/kg 
0.931 ug/kg 
0.931 ug/kg 
0.931 ug/kg 
0.931 ug/kg 
0.931 ug/kg 
0.931 ug/kg 
0.931 ug/kg 
0.931 ug/kg 
0.931 ug/kg 
0.931 ug/kg 
0.931 ug/kg 
0.931 ug/kg 
0.931 ug/kg 
0.931 ug/kg 
0.931 ug/kg 
0.931 ug/kg 
0.931 ug/kg 
0.931 ug/kg 
0.931 ug/kg 
0.931 ug/kg 
0.931 ug/kg 

Qua! 

Date Received: 
Work Order No: 
Preparation: 
Method: 

Date 
Collected 

02/26/02 

Parameter 

Matrix 

Solid 

1, 1-Dichloropropene 
c-1,3-Dichloropropene 
t-1,3-Dichloropropene 
Ethyl benzene 
2-Hexanone 
lsopropylbenzene 
p-lsopropyltoluene 
Methylene Chloride 
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 
Naphthalene 
n-Propylbenzene 
Styrene 
1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl Acetate 
Vinyl Chloride 
p/m-Xylene 
o-Xylene 
Methyl-I-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 
Ethyl-I-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 

Date 
Prepared 

02/27/02 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
1.3 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 

Surrogates: REC (%} 

Toluene-dB 95 

RL - Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor . Qual • Qualifiers 

I 
I 

02/27/021 
02-02-1236 

EPA 50351 
EPA 82608 

Page 3 of 41 
Date 

Analyzed QC Batch ID 

02/27/02 022702AS 

RL DF Qual Units 

1.9 0.931 ug/kg 
0.93 0.931 ug/kg 
1.9 0.931 ug/kg 
0.93 0.931 ug/kg 

19 0.931 ug/kg 
0.93 0.931 ug/kg 
0.93 0.931 ug/kg 
9.3 0.931 ug/kg 

19 0.931 ug/kg 
9.3 0.931 ug/kg 
0.93 0.931 ug/kg 
0.93 0.931 ug/kg 
0.93 0.931 ug/kg 
1.9 0.931 ug/kg 
0.9 0.931 ug/kg 
0.93 0.931 ug/kg 
1.9 0.931 ug/kg 
1.9 0.931 ug/kg 
0.93 0.931 ug/kg 
0.93 0.931 ug/kg 
1.9 0.931 ug/kg 
9.3 0.931 ug/kg 
1.9 0.931 ug/kg 
1.9 0.931 ug/kg 
1.9 0.931 ug/kg 
9.3 0.931 ug/kg 
0.93 0.931 ug/kg 
1.9 0.931 ug/kg 
0.93 0.931 ug/kg 
1.9 0.931 ug/kg 

19 0.931 ug/kg 
0.93 0.931 ug/kg 
0.93 0.931 ug/kg 
0.93 0.931 ug/kg 

Control Qual 
Limits 
51-144 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
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=-= -a/science 

i ~nvironmental 

L aboratories, Inc. 

URS Corporation 
2020 East 1st Street, Suite 400 
Santa Ana, CA 92705-4032 

Project: MTA DIV 6 / 57-00070056.01 

Client Sample Number 

Method Blank 

Parameter 

Acetone 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromochloromethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
Bromomethane 
2-Butanone 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Carbon Disulfide 
Carbon Tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Ch loroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
Dibromochloromethane 
1 ,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 
1.2-Dibromoethane 
Oibromomethane 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethene 
c-1,2-Dichloroethene 
t-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1.3-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
Surrogates: 

Oibromofluoromethane 
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 

RL - Reporting Limit 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

REC (%) 

106 
93 

Rl 

20 
1 .0 
1 .0 
2.0 
1 .0 
5.0 

20 
20 

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 

10 
1.0 
1.0 
2.0 
1.0 

20 
1.0 
1.0 
2.0 
5.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
2.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
5.0 

Control 
Limits 
65-157 
49-141 

DF - Dilution Fac tor 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

lab Sample 
Number 

095-01-025-3,888 

ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 

1 ug/kg 
1 ug/kg 
1 ug/kg 
1 ug/kg 

ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 

Date Received: 
Work Order No: 
Preparation: 
Method: 

Date 
Collected 

NIA 

Matrix 

Solid 

Date 
Prepared 

NIA 

Parameter Result 

1, 1-Dichloropropene ND 
c-1 ,3-Dichloropropene ND 
t-1,3-0ichloropropene ND 
Ethyl benzene ND 
2-Hexanone ND 
lsopropylbenzene ND 
p-lsopropyltoluene ND 
Methylene Chloride ND 
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 
Naphthalene ND 
n-Propylbenzene ND 
Styrene ND 
1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 
Tetrachloroethene ND 
Toluene ND 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane ND 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane ND 
Trichloroethene ND 
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene NO 
Vinyl Acetate ND 
Vinyl Chloride ND 
p/m-Xylene ND 
a-Xylene ND 
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) NO 
Oiisopropyl Ether (DIPE) NO 
Ethyl-I-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 

Surrogates: REC (%) 

Toluene-dB 98 

Qual - Qualifiers 

Date 

02/27/02 
02-02-1236 

EPA 5035 
EPA 82608 

Page 4 of 4 

Analyzed QC Batch ID 

02/27/02 022702AS 

RL 

2.0 
1.0 
2.0 
1.0 

20 
1.0 
1.0 

10 
20 
10 

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
2.0 
1.0 
1.0 
2.0 
2.0 
1.0 
1.0 
2.0 

10 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 

10 
1.0 
2.0 
1.0 
2.0 

20 
1.0 
1.0 
1 .0 

Control 
Limits 
51-144 

ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
ug/kg 
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f = a/science 

f J1Vironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate 

L aboratories, Inc. 

URS Corporation 

2020 East 1st Street, Suite 400 

Santa Ana, CA 92705-4032 

Project: MTA DIV 6 / 57-00070056.01 

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix 

MW-6-10 Solid 

Parameter MS %REC 

TRPH 104 

Date Received: 

Work Order No: 

Preparation: 

Method: 

Instrument 

IR #1 

MSD %REC 

106 

Date 
Prepared 

02/27102 

%REC CL 

55-135 2 

Date 
Analyzed 

02/27102 

0-30 

I 
I 
I 

02/27/, 

02-02-1231 
Extractic:1 

EPA 418.1M 

I 
MS/MSD Batch 

Number 

02022701MS 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
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= a/science 

i gnvironmental Quality Control - Laboratory Control Sample 

L aboratories, Inc. 

URS Corporation 
2020 East 1st Street, Suite 400 
Santa Ana, CA 92705-4032 

Project: MTA DIV 6 / 57-00070056.01 

Quality Control Sample ID 

099-07--015-50 

Parameter 

TRPH 

Matrix 

Solid 

Instrument 

Cone Added 

200 

IR#1 

Date Received: 
Work Order No: 
Preparation: 
Method: 

Date Analyzed 

02/27/02 

Cone Recovered 

210 

Lab File ID 

NONE 

105 

02/27/02 
02-02-1236 

Extraction 
EPA418.1 M 

LCS Batch Number 

%Rec CL 

70-130 

02022701SA 

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1432 • TEL: (714) 895-5494 • FAX: (714) 894-7501 



f -a/science 

i ~nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate 

i- aboratories, Inc. 

URS Corporation 

2020 East 1st Street, Suite 400 

Santa Ana, CA 92705-4032 

Project: MTA DIV 6 / 57-00070056.01 

Quality Control Sample ID 

MW-6-15 

Parameter 

Lead 

Matrix 

Solid 

MS %REC 

96 

Date Received: 

Work Order No: 

Preparation: 

Method: 

Instrument 

GFAA 

MSD %REC 

96 

Date 
Prepared 

03/01/02 

¾REC CL 

50-130 0 

Date 
Analyzed 

03/01/02 

I 
I 
I 

02/27/1 

02-02-121 
Total Digesti 

EPA 7421 

I 
MS/MSD Batch 

Number 

030201ms7 

RPO CL Oualifiel 

0-20 I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841 -1432 • TEL: (714) 895-5494 • FAX: (714) 894-7501 
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~ - a/science 

i ~nvironmental Quality Control - Laboratory Control Sample 

J.. aboratories, Inc. 

URS Corporation 
2020 East 1st Street, Suite 400 
Santa Ana, CA 92705-4032 

Project: MTA DIV 6 / 57-00070056.01 

Quality Control Sample ID 

099-07-021-5 

Parameter 

Lead 

Matrix 

Solid 

Instrument 

GFAA 

Cone Added 

2.50 

Date Received: 
Work Order No: 
Preparation: 
Method: 

Date Analyzed 

03/01/02 

Cone Recovered 

2.44 

Lab File ID 

020301Ic 

¾Rec 

97 

02/27/02 
02-02-1236 

Total Digestion 
EPA 7421 

LCS Batch Number 

%Rec CL 

50-130 

020301Ics7 

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1432 • TEL: (714) 895-5494 • FAX: (714) 894-7501 



.=-= 

i a/science 

f ~pvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate 

I,. aboratories, Inc. 

URS Corporation 

2020 East 1st Street, Suite 400 

Santa Ana, CA 92705-4032 

Project: MTA DIV 6 / 57-00070056.01 

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix 

02--02-1212-4 Solid 

Parameter MS %REC 

TPH as Diesel 97 

Date Received: 

Work Order No: 

Preparation: 

Method: 

Instrument 

GC23 

MSD %REC 

95 

Date 
Prepared 

02/27/02 

%REC CL 

49-139 2 

Date 
Analyzed 

02/27/02 

0-28 

I 
I 
I 

02/27/0J 

02-02-123. 
Ext. + Dill 

EPA 8015M 

MS/MSD Batch 
Number 

02022701ms 

I 

QualifierJ 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1432 • TEL: (714) 895-5494 • FAX: (714) 894-75011 
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; -a/science 

f ~nvironmental Quality Control - Laboratory Control Sample 

L aboratories, Inc. 

URS Corporation 
2020 East 1st Street, Suite 400 
Santa Ana, CA 92705-4032 

Project: MTA DIV 6 / 57-00070056.01 

Quality Control Sample ID 

098-03-002-1 ,682 

Parameter 

TPH as Diesel 

Matrix 

Solid 

Instrument 

GC23 

Cone Added 

400 

Date Received: 
Work Order No: 
Preparation : 
Method: 

Date Analyzed 

02/27/02 

Cone Recovered 

390 

Lab File ID 

004F0101 

97 

02/27/02 
02-02-1236 

Ext.+ D/1 
EPA 8015M 

LCS Batch Number 

%Rec CL 

65-124 

02022701sa 

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841 -1432 • TEL: (714) 895-5494 • FAX: (714) 894-7501 



s - a/science 

I:,. nvironmental 

I. aboratories, Inc. 

URS Corporation 
2020 East 1st Street, Suite 400 
Santa Ana, CA 92705-4032 

Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate 

Date Received: 
Work Order No: 
Preparation: 

Method: 
Project: MTA DIV 6 / 57-00070056.01 

I 
I 
I 

0212110:I 
02-02-123°!' 

EPA 503ll 
EPA 8015~ 

Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch I 
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number 

I ~o_9_9_-1_2~_0_9_~_37 _________ s_o_li_d ____ G_c_·_2s _ _ __ N_~ ____ o~_2_1_10_2 ____ 0_20_2_21_0_1~ ___ _.J
1 

Parameter 

TPH as Gasoline 

LCS %REC 

11 9 

LCSD %REC 

114 

%REC CL 

70-130 

Qualifiers 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1432 • TEL: (714) 895-5494 • FAX: (714) 894-7501 
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~ -a/science 

l ~nvironmental 

L aboratories, Inc. 

URS Corporation 
2020 East 1st Street, Suite 400 
Santa Ana, CA 92705-4032 

Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate 

Date Received: 
Work Order No: 
Preparation: 
Method: 

Project: MTA DIV 6 I 57-00070056.01 

Date Date 
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed 

1 09s-01-02s-3.888 Solid GC/MS I NIA 02/27/02 

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPO 

Benzene 96 100 76-124 4 

Carbon Tetrachloride 93 100 66-137 7 

Chlorobenzene 96 97 72-1 29 1 

1 ,2-Dichtorobenzene 96 98 79-121 2 

1, 1-Dichloroethene 93 100 59-131 8 

Toluene 98 98 72-130 1 

Trichloroethene 95 99 69-130 3 

Vinyl Chloride 94 98 51-136 4 

Methyl-I-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 96 101 69-149 6 

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 83 91 49-145 9 

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 99 103 73-133 4 

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 100 103 73-132 3 

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 99 100 82-120 

02/27/02 
02-02-1236 

EPA 5035 
EPA 82608 

LCS/LCSD Batch 
Number 

022702AS 

RPDCL Qualifiers 

0-15 

0-16 

0-21 

0-20 

0-14 

0-16 

0-18 

0-21 

0-17 

0-25 

0-25 

0-25 

0-25 

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1432 • TEL: (714) 895-5494 • FAX: (714) 894-7501 



i,,,;alscience GLOSSARY OF TERMS AND QUALIFIERS 
i ~nvironmental 

Z.. aboratories, Inc. 

Work Order Number: 02-02-1236 

Qualifier 

D 
ND 

Definition 

The sample data was reported from a diluted analysis. 
Not detected at indicated reporting limit. 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
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~O~OR~IN~ 

7440 LINCOLN WAY - - - - - - - -HA.-:>F 11111,TCIIII R-R cJIIII 

Date Z ?'7- OZ 
GARDEN GROVE. CA 92841 -1432 

TEL: (714) 895-5494 • FAX: (714) 894-7501 I ot Page I 
LABORATORY CLIEtff: CLIENT PROJECT NAME/ NUMBER: P.O. NO.: 

VJ25 /11v, D,.,,,J/DV 1; In-""'°~~, ADDRESS: 

2CJZo £ ;:7,efr Sr., ..>v11}; 1/'M PROJECT CONTACT: LAB USE ONLY 

CITY.~ 
STATE qz/;s /4/Vl!a /1,wJ,;E{.L- 0 [zl- uJ ~ ~ ~ 

AefAA,f/A /',,4 
~ IGNATURE) COEL T LOG CODE COOLER RECEIPT 

TEL FAX: E-MAIL. 

□ □ □□ ?1'/. tJ5J; ~81.P ~ I ,f. t,(, ;2. # 1/ _;:i -- . TEMP= oc 
TURNAROUND TIME: or 

D SAME DAY 0 24 HR 0 48HR □ 72HR 0 5 DAYS 0 10 DAYS 
REQUESTED ANALYSES 

SPECIAL REOUIHEMENTS (ADDITIONAL COSTS MAY APPLY) 

0 RWQCB REPORTING 0 COELT REPORTING 
-

~ ~ 

in 0 a SPECIAL INSTHUCTIONS u ro 0 LD 

?Lk71%' /A/Ct..v/)lf' hie!. ()~'fd,&/AJ'b) cw /IOC 4~o,..rc,,.,,~e; i),~€"_ 77'/#l{:1::T&f;'Til,4) 
c:o C: - a LU 

ii:i N 
;::; (0 D 

c:o - - I-'µ?f~,- I.E:;rt,'{..~ /,V t;'e>nACK1:"K_ ~~ I D D U) -N 00 (0 _J ;::; r-D N tj" <C ,-=: 
00 U) D - z 00 u LD I-

<C ;:J 
LU in - D <C - LU = c:o D 

D LD ,-_ N a.. ~ D '<:!" t ~ I-
c:o (0 C") N 00 co u ~ -:r--

0 ~ 
c::c: N D co D D c:o N M D "-..I i <C ~ LD - c:o 00 N 00 I-

(.!:) D - u - Cl) - - D I- - - ::c: 
LAB SAMPLING - - X D Cl) Cl) u I- V, - V, V, 

~ 
,-::, 

NO.OF :r: _J u u D U) c:o c:o u <C u 

~ £ :r: LU 

~ USE GEIMS ID SAMPLE ID D.. a.. I- <C D D > LU u D <C z D MATRIX 
CONT. I- I- c:o :r: > > U) D.. D.. u.J u a.. > 

ONLY DATE TIME -f-- -

'17:Jt.,,, o ?#)/ ?'113 /111..J - {;,-IO 2.zr.,.oz. 11-s-r So1L 0 'I X j X X -

I ;v1Lr l? -~ 
I \lob \ \ y_ X X f X 

~ 1111,r (,, - Zo I \3.0.1 ~ \Y X: K X )c 
- f--

il-..l P 13 L.All> ( tt,~ 6l.A,JL. YJ LAl3 l-1, t) l, >( 
-- -

- -:r- - _,., ----- --... - J -- ---i--

~ -1- --...._ 

ti /_j__) C)/-v- V :::'..-( "( Pit .... I ./ / _/ - I ---.< -~ r---
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i -a/science 

i ~nvironmental 

L aboratories, Inc. 

March 04, 2002 

Ginger Conwell 
URS Corporation 
2020 East 1st Street, Suite 400 
Santa Ana, CA 92705-4032 

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.: 02-02-1155 
Client Reference: MTA DIV 6/57-00070056.01 

Dear Client: 

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples 
included in this report were received 2/25/02 and analyzed in accordance with 
the attached chain-of-custody. 

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with the 
guidelines established in our Quality Assurance Program Manual, applicable standard 
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The results in this analytical 
report are limited to the samples tested and any reproduction thereof must be made in 
its entirety. 

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact the 
undersigned. 

Sincerely, 

ries, Inc. 
Marycarol Valenzuela 
Project Manager 

Assurance Manager 

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841 -1432 • TEL: (714) 895-5494 • FAX: (714) 894-7501 



~ = a/science 

6= nvironmental 

I,. aboratories, Inc. 

URS Corporation 
2020 East 1st Street, Suite 400 
Santa Ana, CA 92705-4032 

Attn: Ginger Conwell 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Date Sampled: 
Date Received: 
Date Digested: 
Date Analyzed: 
Work Order No.: 
Method: 

RE: MTA DIV 6/57-00070056.01 Page 1 of 1 

02/25/02 
02/25/02 
02/26/02 
03/01/02 

02-02-1155 
EPA 7421 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

All concentrations are reported in mg/kg (ppm). Analyses for Lead were conducted on I 
a total digestion. 

Lead Reporting 
Sample Number Concentration Limit 

MW-5-10 5.68 1.00 
MW-5-15 2.29 0.50 
MW-5-20 1.88 0.50 
MW-5-25 1.04 0.50 
Method Blank ND 0.250 

ND denotes not detected at indicated reportable limit. 

Each sample was received by CEL chilled, intact, and with chain-of-custody attached. 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841 -1432 • TEL: (714) 895-5494 • FAX: (714) 894-7501 



I f = a/science 

I i §nvironmental 

L aboratories, Inc. 

I URS Corporation 
2020 East 1st Street, Suite 400 I Santa Ana, CA 92705-4032 

I Project: MTA DIV 6/57-00070056.01 

Client Sample Number 

MW-5-10 

Parameter 

ITRPH 

MW-5-15 

Parameter 

TRPH 

MW-5-20 

I Parameter 

TRPH 

MW-5-25 

I 
Parameter 

TRPH 

Method Blank 

Parameter 

ITRPH 

I 
I 

94 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Lab Sample 
Number 

02-02-1155-1 

RL 

10 

DF 

02-02-1155-2 

RL 

10 

DF 

02-02-1155-3 

RL 

10 

DF 

02-02-1155-4 

RL 

10 

OF 

099-07-015-51 

RL 

10 

Oual 

Qual 

Qual 

Date Received : 
Work Order No: 
Preparation: 
Method: 

Matrix 

Solid 

mg/kg 

Solid 

Units 

mg/kg 

Solid 

!)nits 

mg/kg 

Solid 

Units 

mg/kg 

Solid 

mg/kg 

Date 
Collected 

02/25/02 

02/25102 

02/25/02 

02/25102 

N/A 

RL - Reporting Limit . DF - Dilution Factor . Qua I - Qualifiers 

Date 
Prepared 

02/26/02 

02/26/02 

02/26/02 

02/26/02 

Date 
Analyzed 

02/26/02 

02/26/02 

02/26102 

02/26/02 

02/26/02 02/26/02 

02/25/02 
02-02-1155 

N/A 
EPA 418.1M 

Page 1 of 1 

QC Batch ID 

02022601SA 

02022601SA 

020226015A 

02022601SA 

02022601SA 

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1432 • TEL: (714) 895-5494 • FAX: (714) 894-7501 



i a/science ANALYTICAL REPORT 

i,. nvironmental 

I., aboratories, Inc. 

URS Corporation Date Received: 

2020 East 1st Street, Suite 400 Work Order No: 
Santa Ana, CA 92705-4032 Preparation: 

Method: 

Project: MTA DIV 6/57-00070056.01 

Lab Sample Date Date Date 
Client Sample Number Number Matrix Collected Prepared Analyzed 

MW-5-10 02-02-1155-1 Solid 02/25/02 02/26/02 02/27/02 

Comment(s): -The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified 
standard. Quantitation of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard. 

Parameter Result RL OF Qual Units 

TPH as Diesel 200 5 mg/kg 

Surrogates: REC(%) Control Qual 
Limits 

Decachlorobiphenyl 111 45-149 

MW-5-15 02-02-1155-2 Solid 02/25/02 02/26/02 02/27/02 

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units 

TPH as Diesel ND 5.0 mg/kg 

Surrogates: REC(%) Control Oual 
Limits 

Decachlorobiphenyl 117 45-149 

MW-5-20 02-02-1155-3 Solid 02/25/02 02/26/02 02/27/02 

Parameter Result RL OF Qual Units 

TPH as Diesel ND 5.0 mg/kg 

Surrogates: REC(%) Control Qual 
Limits 

Decachlorobiphenyl 107 45-149 

MW-5-25 02-02-1155-4 Solid 02/25/02 02/26/02 02/27/02 

Parameter Result RL OF Qual Units 

TPH as Diesel ND 5.0 mg/kg 

Surrogates: REC (% ) Control Qual 
Limits 

Decachlorobiphenyl 11 5 45-149 

RL · Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor . Qual - Qualifiers 

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841 -1 432 • TEL: (714) 895-5494 • 

02/25/02 
02-02-1155 

Ext. + D/1 
EPA 8015M 

Page 1 of 2 

QC Batch ID 

02022601sa 

02022601sa 

02022601sa 

02022601sa 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

FAX: (714) 894-7501 



f = a/science I 
I ii. nvironmental 

L aboratories, Inc. 

I URS Corporation 
2020 East 1st Street, Suite 400 I Santa Ana, CA 92705-4032 

I Project: MTA DIV 6/57-00070056.01 

Client Sample Number 

Method Blank 

Parameter 

I TPH as Diesel 

Surrogates: 

I Decachlorobiphenyl 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Result 

ND 

REC{%} 

108 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Lab Sample 
Number 

098-03-002-1 ,677 

RL OF 

5.0 

Control 
Limits 
45-149 

Date Received: 
Work Order No: 
Preparation: 
Method: 

Matrix 

Solid 

mg/kg 

Date 
Collected 

N/A 

RL • Reporting Limit , DF - Dilution Factor , Qua I - Qualifiers 

Date 
Prepared 

02/26/02 

Date 
Analyzed 

02/26/02 

02/25/02 
02-02-1155 

Ext. + D/1 
EPA 8015M 

Page 2 of 2 

QC Batch ID 

02022601sa 

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841 -1432 • TEL: (714) 895-5494 • FAX: (714) 894-7501 



E _ a/science ANALYTICAL REPORT 
• n ¥Invironmental 

i,., aboratories, Inc. 

URS Corporation Date Received: 

2020 East 1st Street, Suite 400 Work Order No: 
Santa Ana, CA 92705-4032 Preparation: 

Method: 

Project: MTA DIV 6/57-00070056.01 

Lab Sample Date Date Date 
Client Sample Number Number Matrix Collected Prepared Analyzed 

MW-5-10 02--02-1155-1 Solid 02/25/02 02/26/02 02/26/02 

Parameter Result RL OF Qual Units 

TPH as Gasoline ND 0.19 0.77 mg/kg 

Surrogates: REC{%} Control Qual 
Limits 

1.4-Bromofluorobenzene 110 70-130 

MW-5-15 02--02-11 55-2 Solid 02/25/02 02/26/02 02/26/02 

Parameter Result RL OF Qual Units 

TPH as Gasoline ND 0.22 0.88 mg/kg 

Surrogates: REC(%) Control Qual 
Limits 

1.4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 70-130 

MW-5-20 02--02-1155-3 Solid 02/25/02 02/26/02 02/26/02 

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units 

TPH as Gasoline ND 0.27 1.07 mg/kg 

Surrogates: REC{%) Control Qual 
Limits 

1 .4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 70-130 

MW-5-25 02--02-1155-4 Solid 02/25/02 02/26/02 02/26/02 

Parameter Result RL OF Qual Units 

TPH as Gasoline ND 0.22 0.88 mg/kg 

Surrogates: REC{%) Control Qual 
Limits 

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 70-130 

RL - Reporting Limit . OF - Dilution Factor , Qual - Qualifiers 

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1432 • TEL: (714) 895-5494 • 

02/25/02 
02-02-1155 

EPA 5035 
EPA 8015M 

Page 1 of 2 

QC Batch ID 

02022601sa 

02022601sa 

02022601sa 

02022601sa 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

FAX: (714) 894-75011 



~ = a/science I 
I i,,,. nvironmental 

L aboratories, Inc. 

I URS Corporation 
2020 East 1st Street, Suite 400 I Santa Ana, CA 92705-4032 

I Project: MTA DIV 6/57-00070056.01 

Client Sample Number 

Method Blank 

Parameter 

ITPH as Gasoline 

Surrogates: 

I1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Result 

ND 

REC{%) 

93 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Lab Sample 
Number 

099-12-009-835 

RL OF 

0.25 

Control 
Limits 
70-130 

Date Received: 
Work Order No: 
Preparation: 
Method: 

Matrix 

Solid 

mg/kg 

Date 
Collected 

N/A 

Date 
Prepared 

NIA 

Date 
Analyzed 

02/26/02 

02/25/02 
02-02-1155 

EPA 5035 
EPA 8015M 

Page 2 of 2 

QC Batch ID 

02022601sa 

1...-----:~~~~~------RL - Reporting Limit . OF - Dilution Factor . Qual - Qualifiers 

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841 -1432 • TEL: (714) 895-5494 • FAX: (714) 894-7501 



i -a/science 
I 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

i ~nvironmental I 
L aboratories, Inc. 

I URS Corporation Date Received: 02/25/02 
2020 East 1st Street, Suite 400 Work Order No: 02-02-1155 
Santa Ana, CA 92705-4032 Preparation: EPA 5035 I Method: EPA 8260B 

Project: MTA DIV 6/57-00070056.01 Page 1 of 5 I 
Lab Sample Date Date Date 

Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix Prepared Analyzed QC Batch ID 

MW-5-10 02-02-1155•1 02/25/02 Solid 02/26/02 02/26/02 022602AS I 
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units 

Acetone 47 16 0.818 ug/kg 1, 1-Dichloropropene ND 1.6 0.818 ug/kg I 
Benzene ND 0.82 0.818 ug/kg c-1 ,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.82 0.818 ug/kg 
Bromobenzene ND 0.82 0.818 ug/kg t-1 ,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.6 0.818 ug/kg 
Bromochloromethane ND 1.6 0.818 ug/kg Ethylbenzene ND 0.82 0.818 ug/kg I Bromodichloromethane ND 0.82 0.818 ug/kg 2-Hexanone ND 16 0.818 ug/kg 
Bromoform ND 4.1 0.818 ug/kg lsopropylbenzene ND 0.82 0.818 ug/kg 
Bromomethane ND 16 0.81 8 ug/kg p-lsopropyltoluene ND 0.82 0.818 ug/kg 
2-Butanone ND 16 0.818 ug/kg Methylene Chloride ND 8.2 0.818 ug/kg I n-Butylbenzene ND 0.82 0.818 ug/kg 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 16 0.81 8 ug/kg 
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.82 0.818 ug/kg Naphthalene ND 8.2 0.818 ug/kg 
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.82 0.818 ug/kg n-Propylbenzene ND 0.82 0.818 ug/kg 
Carbon Disulfide ND 8.2 0.818 ug/kg Styrene ND 0.82 0.818 ug/kg I Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.82 0.818 ug/kg 1. 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.82 0.818 ug/kg 
Chlorobenzene ND 0.82 0.818 ug/kg 1.1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.6 0.818 ug/kg 
Chloroethane ND 1.6 0.818 ug/kg Tetrachloroethene ND 0.82 0.818 ug/kg 
Chloroform ND 0.82 0.818 ug/kg To luene ND 0.82 0.818 ug/kg 

I Chloromethane ND 16 0.818 ug/kg 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene NO 1.6 0.818 ug/kg 
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.82 0.818 ug/kg 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.6 0.818 ugikg 
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.82 0.818 ug/kg 1, 1, 1 · Trichloroethane ND 0.82 0.818 ug/kg 
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.6 0.818 ug/kg 1, 1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.82 0.818 ug/kg 

I 1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 4.1 0.818 ug/kg Trichloroethene ND 1.6 0.818 ug/kg 
1.2-Dibromoethane ND 0.82 0.818 ug/kg Trichlorofluoromethane ND 8.2 0.818 ug/kg 
Dibromomethane ND 0.82 0.818 ug/kg 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.6 0.818 ug/kg 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.82 0.818 ug/kg 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.6 0.818 ug/kg 

I 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.82 0.818 ug/kg 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.6 0.818 ugikg 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.82 0.81 8 ug/kg Vinyl Acetate ND 8.2 0.818 ug/kg 
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.6 0.818 ug/kg Vinyl Chloride ND 0.82 0.818 ug/kg 
1, 1-Dichloroethane ND 0.82 0.818 ug/kg p/m-Xylene ND 1.6 0.818 ug/kg 

I 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.82 0.818 ug/kg o-Xylene ND 0.82 0.818 ug/kg 
1.1-Dichloroethene ND 0.82 0.818 ug/kg Methyl-I-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.6 0.818 ug/kg 
c-1 .2-Dichloroethene ND 0.82 0.818 ug/kg Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 16 0.818 ug/kg 
t-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.82 0.818 ug/kg Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.82 0.818 ug/kg 
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.82 0.818 ug/kg Ethyl-I-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.82 0.818 ug/kg I 1.3-Dichloropropane ND 0.82 0.818 ug/kg Teri-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.82 0.818 ug/kg 
2.2-Dichloropropane ND 4.1 0.818 ug/kg 
Surrogates: REC(%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC(%) Control Oual 

Limits Limits I Dibromofluoromethane 120 65-157 Toluene-dB 95 51 -1 44 
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 49-141 

I 
I 

RL • Reporting Limit OF • Dilution Factor Oual • Qualifiers 

FAX: (714) 894-7501 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1432 • TEL: (714) 895-5494 • 



I !!. = a/science ANALYTICAL REPORT 

I f j1Vironmental 

L aboratories, Inc. 
I URS Corporation Date Received: 02/25/02 

2020 East 1st Street, Suite 400 Work Order No: 02-02-1155 

1 
Santa Ana, CA 92705-4032 Preparation: EPA 5035 

Method: EPA 82608 

I Project: MTA DIV 6/57-00070056.01 Page 2 of 5 

Lab Sample Date Date Date 
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix Prepared Analyzed QC Batch ID 

I MW-5-15 02-02-1155-2 02/25/02 Solid 02/26/02 02/26/02 022602AS 

Parameter Result RL OF Qual Units Parameter Result RL OF Qual Units 

IAcetone ND 18 0.898 ug/kg 1, 1-Dichloropropene ND 1.8 0.898 ug/kg 
Benzene ND 0.90 0.898 ug/kg c-1 .3-Dichloropropene ND 0.90 0.898 ug/kg 
Bromobenzene ND 0.90 0.898 ug/kg t-1 ,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.8 0.898 ug/kg 
Bromochloromethane ND 1.8 0.898 ug/kg Ethylbenzene ND 0.90 0.898 ug/kg I Bromodichloromethane ND 0.90 0.898 ug/kg 2-Hexanone ND 18 0.898 ug/kg 
Bromoform ND 4.5 0.898 ug/kg lsopropylbenzene ND 0.90 0.898 ug/kg 
Bromomethane ND 18 0.898 ug/kg p-lsopropyltoluene ND 0.90 0.898 ug/kg 
2-Butanone ND 18 0.898 ug/kg Methylene Chloride ND 9.0 0.898 ug/kg I n-Butylbenzene ND 0.90 0.898 ug/kg 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 18 0898 ug/kg 
sec-Butyl benzene ND 0.90 0.898 ug/kg Naphthalene ND 9,0 0.898 ug/kg 
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.90 0.898 ug/kg n-Propylbenzene ND 0.90 0.898 ug/kg 
Carbon Disulfide ND 9.0 0.898 ug/kg Styrene ND 0.90 0.898 ug/kg I Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.90 0.898 ug/kg 1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.90 0.898 ug/kg 
Chlorobenzene ND 0.90 0.898 ug/kg 1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.8 0.898 ug/kg 
Chloroethane ND 1.8 0.898 ug/kg T etrach loroethene ND 0.90 0.898 ug/kg 
Chloroform ND 0.90 0.898 ug/kg Toluene ND 0.90 0.898 ug/kg 

I Chloromethane ND 18 0.898 ug/kg 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.8 0.898 ug/kg 
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.90 0.898 ug/kg 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.8 0.898 ug/kg 
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.90 0.898 ug/kg 1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane ND 0.90 0.898 ug/kg 
Dibromoch loromethane ND 1.8 0.898 ug/kg 1, 1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.90 0.898 ug/kg 

I1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 4.5 0.898 ug/kg Trichloroethene ND 1.8 0.898 ug/kg 
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.90 0.898 ug/kg Trichlorofluoromethane ND 9.0 0.898 ug/kg 
Dibromomethane ND 0.90 0.898 ug/kg 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.8 0.898 ug/kg 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.90 0.898 ug/kg 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.8 0.898 ug/kg 

I 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.90 0.898 ug/kg 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.8 0.898 ug/kg 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.90 0,898 ug/kg Vinyl Acetate ND 9.0 0.898 ug/kg 
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.8 0.898 ug/kg Vinyl Chloride ND 0.90 0.898 ug/kg 
1, 1-Dichloroethane ND 0.90 0.898 ug/kg p/m-Xylene ND 1.8 0.898 ug/kg 
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.90 0.898 ug/kg o-Xylene ND 0.90 0.898 ug/kg 

1 1, 1-Dichloroethene ND 0.90 0.898 ug/kg Methyl-I-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.8 0.898 ug/kg 
c-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.90 0.898 ug/kg Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 18 0.898 ug/kg 
1-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.90 0.898 ug/kg Oiisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.90 0.898 ug/kg 

1
1.2-Dichloropropane ND 0.90 0.898 ug/kg Ethyl-I-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.90 0.898 ug/kg 
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.90 0.898 ug/kg Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.90 0.898 ug/kg 
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 4.5 0.898 ug/kg 
Surrogates: REC{%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC{%) Control Qual 

Limits Limits 
I Dibromofluoromethane 116 65--157 Toluene-dB 97 51 -144 

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 49-141 

I 

RL - Reporting Limit OF - Dilution Factor . Qual - Qualifiers 

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1432 • TEL: (714) 895-5494 • FAX: (714) 894-7501 



I 
f a/science ANALYTICAL REPORT 

I i.. nvironmental 

L aboratories, Inc. 
I URS Corporation Date Received: 02/25/02 

2020 East 1st Street, Suite 400 Work Order No: 02-02-1155 
Santa Ana, CA 92705-4032 Preparation: EPA 5035 I Method: EPA 8260B 

Project: MTA DIV 6/57-00070056.01 Page 3 of 5 I 
Lab Sample Date Date Date 

Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix Prepared Analyzed QC Batch ID 

I MW-5-20 02-02-1155-3 02/25/02 Solid 02/26/02 02/26/02 022602AS 

Parameter Result RL OF Qual Units Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units 

I Acetone ND 19 0.94 ug/kg 1, 1-Dichloropropene ND 1.9 0.94 ug/kg 
Benzene ND 0.94 0.94 ug/kg c-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.94 0.94 ug/kg 
Bromobenzene ND 0.94 0.94 ug/kg t-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.9 0.94 ug/kg 

I Bromochloromethane ND 1.9 0.94 ug/kg Ethylbenzene ND 0.94 0.94 ug/kg 
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.94 0.94 ug/kg 2-Hexanone ND 19 0.94 ug/kg 
Bromoform ND 4.7 0.94 ug/kg lsopropylbenzene ND 0.94 0.94 ug/kg 
Bromomethane ND 19 0.94 ug/kg p-lsopropyltoluene ND 0.94 0.94 ug/kg 
2-Butanone ND 19 0.94 ug/kg Methylene Chloride ND 9.4 0.94 ug/kg I n-Butylbenzene ND 0.94 0.94 ug/kg 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 19 0.94 ug/kg 
sec-Butyl benzene ND 0.94 0.94 ug/kg Naphthalene ND 9.4 0.94 ug/kg 
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.94 0.94 ug/kg n-Propylbenzene ND 0.94 0.94 ug/kg 
Carbon Disulfide ND 9.4 0.94 ug/kg Styrene ND 0.94 0.94 ug/kg I Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.94 0.94 ug/kg 1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.94 0.94 ug/kg 
Chlorobenzene ND 0.94 0.94 ug/kg 1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.9 0.94 ug/kg 
Chloroethane ND 1.9 0.94 ug/kg Tetrachloroethene ND 0.94 0.94 ug/kg 
Chloroform ND 0.94 0.94 ug/kg Toluene ND 0.94 0.94 ug/kg I Chloromethane ND 19 0.94 ug/kg 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.9 0.94 ug/kg 
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.94 0.94 ug/kg 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.9 0.94 ug/kg 
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.94 0.94 ug/kg 1, 1, 1-irichloroethane ND 0.94 0.94 ug/kg 
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.9 0.94 ug/kg 1, 1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.94 0.94 ug/kg I 1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 4.7 0.94 ug/kg Trichloroethene ND 1.9 0.94 ug/kg 
1.2-Dibromoethane ND 0.94 0.94 ug/kg Trichlorofluoromethane ND 9.4 0.94 ug/kg 
Dibromomethane ND 0.94 0.94 ug/kg 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.9 0.94 ug/kg 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.94 0.94 ug/kg 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.9 0.94 ug/kg I 1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.94 0.94 ug/kg 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.9 0.94 ug/kg 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.94 0.94 ug/kg Vinyl Acetate ND 9.4 0.94 ug/kg 
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.9 0.94 ug/kg Vinyl Chloride ND 0.94 0.94 ug/kg 
1, 1-Dichloroethane ND 0.94 0.94 ug/kg p/m-Xylene ND 1.9 0.94 ug/kg 

I 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.94 0.94 ug/kg a-Xylene ND 0.94 0.94 ug/kg 
1, 1-Dichloroethene ND 0.94 0.94 ug/kg Methyl-I-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.9 0.94 ug/kg 
c-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.94 0.94 ug/kg Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 19 0.94 ug/kg 
t-1 ,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.94 0.94 ug/kg Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.94 0.94 ug/kg 

I 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.94 0.94 ug/kg Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.94 0.94 ug/kg 
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.94 0.94 ug/kg Teri-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.94 0.94 ug/kg 
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 4,7 0 94 ug/kg 
Surrogates: REC{%} Control Qual Surrogates: REC(%} Contra! Qual 

I Limits Limits 
Dibromofluoromethane 120 65-157 Toluene-dB 98 51-144 
1.4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 49-141 

I 
I 

RL - Reporting Limit OF - Dilution Factor Oual - Qualifiers 

FAX: (714) 894-7501 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1432 • TEL: (714) 895-5494 • 



I f = a/science ANALYTICAL REPORT 

I f ~nvironmental 

L aboratories, Inc. 
I URS Corporation Date Received: 02/25/02 

2020 East 1st Street, Suite 400 Work Order No: 02-02-1155 

1 
Santa Ana, CA 92705-4032 Preparation: EPA 5035 

Method: EPA 82608 

1 
Project: MTA DIV 6/57-00070056.01 Page 4 of 5 

Lab Sample Date Date Date 
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix Prepared Analyzed QC Batch ID 

I MW-5-25 02-02-1155-4 02/25/02 Solid 02/26/02 02/26/02 022602AS 

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units Parameter Result RL DF Qua! Units 

I Acetone ND 16 0.799 ug/kg 1, 1-Dichloropropene ND 1.6 0.799 ug/kg 
Benzene ND 0.80 0.799 ug/kg c-1 ,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.80 0.799 ug/kg 
Bromobenzene ND 0.80 0.799 ug/kg I-1 ,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.6 0.799 ug/kg 
Bromochloromethane ND 1.6 0.799 ug/kg Ethylbenzene ND 0.80 0.799 ug/kg I Bromodichloromethane ND 0.80 0.799 ug/kg 2-Hexanone ND 16 0.799 ug/kg 
Bromoform ND 4.0 0.799 ug/kg lsopropylbenzene ND 0.80 0.799 ug/kg 
Bromomethane ND 16 0.799 ug/kg p-lsopropyltoluene ND 0.80 0.799 ug/kg 
2-Butanone ND 16 0.799 ug/kg Methylene Chloride ND 8.0 0.799 ug/kg I n-Butylbenzene ND 0.80 0.799 ug/kg 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 16 0.799 ug/kg 
sec-Butyl benzene ND 0.80 0.799 ug/kg Naphthalene ND 8.0 0.799 ug/kg 
terl-Butylbenzene ND 0.80 0.799 ug/kg n-Propylbenzene ND 0.80 0.799 ug/kg 
Carbon Disulfide ND 8.0 0.799 ug/kg Styrene ND 0.80 0.799 ug/kg I Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.80 0.799 ug/kg 1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.80 0.799 ug/kg 
Chlorobenzene ND 0.80 0.799 ug/kg 1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.6 0.799 ug/kg 
Chloroethane ND 1.6 0.799 ug/kg Tetrachloroethene ND 0.80 0.799 ug/kg 
Chloroform ND 0.80 0.799 ug/kg Toluene ND 0.80 0.799 ug/kg I Chloromethane ND 16 0,799 ug/kg 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.6 0.799 ug/kg 
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.80 0.799 ug/kg 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.6 0.799 ug/kg 
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.80 0.799 ug/kg 1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane ND 0.80 0.799 ug/kg 
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.6 0.799 ug/kg 1, 1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.80 0.799 ug/kg 

11,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 4.0 0.799 ug/kg Trichloroethene ND 1.6 0.799 ug/kg 
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.80 0.799 ug/kg Trichlorofluoromethane ND 8.0 0.799 ug/kg 
Dibromomethane ND 0.80 0.799 ug/kg 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.6 0.799 ug/kg 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.80 0.799 ug/kg 1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.6 0.799 ug/kg 

11,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.80 0.799 ug/kg 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.6 0.799 ug/kg 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.80 0.799 ug/kg Vinyl Acetate ND 8.0 0.799 ug/kg 
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.6 0.799 ug/kg Vinyl Chloride ND 0,80 0.799 ug/kg 
1, 1-Dichloroethane ND 0.80 0.799 ug/kg p/m-Xylene ND 1.6 0.799 ug/kg 
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.80 0.799 ug/kg a-Xylene ND 0.80 0.799 ug/kg 11, 1-Dichloroethene ND 0.80 0.799 ug/kg Methyl-I-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.6 0.799 ug/kg 
c-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.80 0.799 ug/kg Teri-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 16 0.799 ug/kg 
t-1 ,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.80 0.799 ug/kg Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.80 0.799 ug/kg 

1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.80 0.799 ug/kg Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.80 0.799 ug/kg 
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.80 0.799 ug/kg Teri-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.80 0.799 ug/kg 
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 4.0 0.799 ug1kg 
Surrogates: REC{%) Control Oual Surrogates: REC [%) Control Qual 

Limits Limits I Dibromofluoromethane 120 65-157 Toluene-dB 96 51-144 
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 49-141 

I 

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor , Qua! - Qualifiers 

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1432 • TEL: (714) 895-5494 • FAX: (714) 894-7501 



~ = a/science 
I 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

I r ¥nvironmental 

i,. aboratories, Inc. 
I URS Corporation Date Received: 02/25/02 

2020 East 1st Street, Suite 400 Work Order No: 02-02-1155 
Santa Ana, CA 92705-4032 Preparation: EPA 5035 I Method: EPA 82608 

Project: MTA DIV 6/57-00070056.01 Page 5 of 5 I 
Lab Sample Date Date Date 

Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix Prepared Analyzed QC Batch ID 

Method Blank 095-01-025-3,883 N/A Solid N/A 02/26/02 022602AS I 
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units 

I Acetone ND 20 ug/kg 1, 1-Dichloropropene ND 2.0 ug/kg 
Benzene ND 1.0 ug/kg c-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 ug/kg 
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 ug/kg t-1 ,3-Dichloropropene ND 2.0 ug/kg 
Bromochloromethane ND 2.0 ug/kg Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/kg I Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 ug/kg 2-Hexanone ND 20 ug/kg 
Bromoform ND 5.0 ug/kg lsopropylbenzene ND 1.0 1 ug/kg 
Bromomethane ND 20 ug/kg p-lsopropyltoluene ND 1.0 1 ug/kg 
2-Butanone ND 20 ug/kg Methylene Chloride ND 10 1 ug/kg I n-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/kg 4-Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 20 ug/kg 
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/kg Naphthalene ND 10 ug/kg 
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/kg n-Propylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/kg 
Carbon Disulfide ND 10 ug/kg Styrene ND 1.0 ug/kg I Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 ug/kg 1, 1, 1 .2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 ug/kg 
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/kg 1, 1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.0 ug/kg 
Chloroethane ND 2.0 uglkg Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 ug/kg 
Chloroform ND 1.0 uglkg Toluene ND 1.0 ug/kg I Chloromethane ND 20 ug/kg 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 2.0 ug/kg 
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 ug/kg 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 2.0 ug/kg 
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 ug/kg 1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 ug/kg 
Dibromochloromethane ND 2.0 uglkg 1, 1.2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 ug/kg 

I 1.2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 5.0 ug/kg Trichloroethene ND 2.0 ug/kg 
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 1.0 ug/kg Trichlorofluoromethane ND 10 ug/kg 
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 ug/kg 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 2.0 ug/kg 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/kg 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 2.0 ug/kg 

I 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/kg 1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene ND 2.0 ug/kg 
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/kg Vinyl Acetate ND 10 ug/kg 
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 2.0 uglkg Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 ug/kg 
1. 1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 ug/kg p/m-Xylene ND 2.0 ug/kg 

I 1.2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 ug/kg o-Xylene ND 1.0 ug/kg 
1, 1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 ug/kg Methyl-I-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/kg 
c-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 ug/kg Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 20 ug/kg 
t-1 ,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 ug/kg Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 ug/kg 

I 1.2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 ug/kg Ethyl-I-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 ug/kg 
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 ug/kg Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 1.0 uglkg 
2, 2-Dich loropropa ne ND 5.0 ug/kg 
Surrogates: REC(%) Control Oual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual 

I Limits Limits 
Dibromofluoromethane 105 65-157 Toluene-d8 97 51-144 
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 49-141 

I 
I 

RL - Reporting Limit OF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers 

FAX: (714) 894-7501 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1432 • TEL: (714) 895-5494 • 
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i = a/science 

i -~pvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate 

L aboratories, Inc. 

URS Corporation 

2020 East 1st Street, Suite 400 

Santa Ana, CA 92705-4032 

Project: MTA DIV 6/57-00070056.01 

Quality Control Sample ID 

MW-5-20 

Parameter 

TRPH 

Matrix 

Solid 

MS %REC 

104 

Date Received: 

Work Order No: 

Preparation: 

Method: 

Date 
Instrument Prepared 

IR #1 02/26/02 

MSD %REC %REC CL RPO 

108 55-135 3 

Date 
Analyzed 

02/26/02 

02/25/02 

02-02-1155 

N/A 
EPA418.1 M 

MS/MSD Batch 
Number 

02022601MS 

RPDCL Qualifiers 

0-30 

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1432 • TEL: (714) 895-5494 • FAX: (714) 894-7501 



f =a/science 

7 E?nvironmental Quality Control - Laboratory Control Sample 

L aboratories, Inc. 

URS Corporation 
2020 East 1st Street, Suite 400 
Santa Ana, CA 92705-4032 

Project: MTA DIV 6/57-00070056.01 

Quality Control Sample ID 

099-07-015-51 

Parameter 

TRPH 

Matrix 

Solid 

Instrument 

Cone Added 

200 

IR #1 

Date Received : 
Work Order No: 
Preparation : 
Method: 

Date Analyzed 

02/26/02 

Cone Recovered 

210 

Lab File ID 

NONE 

106 

I 
I 
I 

02/25/02 I 02-02-1155 
N/A 

EPA418.1M I 
LCS Batch Number I 

02022601SA 

%Rec CL Qualifiers I 70-130 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841 -1432 • TEL: (714) 895-5494 • FAX: (714) 894-7501 
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fl - a/science 

f ~nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate 

L aboratories, Inc. 

URS Corporation 

2020 East 1st Street, Suite 400 

Santa Ana, CA 92705-4032 

Project: MTA DIV 6/57-00070056.01 

Quality Control Sample ID 

MW-5-20 

Parameter 

Lead 

Matrix 

Solid 

MS %REC 

76 

Date Received: 

Work Order No: 

Preparation: 

Method: 

Date 
Instrument Prepared 

GFAA 02/26/02 

MSD %REC %REC CL RPO 

87 50-130 6 

Date 
Analyzed 

03/01/02 

02/25/02 

02-02-1155 

Total Digestion 

EPA 7421 

MS/MSD Batch 
Number 

022602ms7 

RPO CL Qualifiers 

0-20 

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841 -1432 • TEL: (714) 895-5494 • FAX: (714) 894-7501 



f = a/science 

i ¥nvironmental Quality Control - Laboratory Control Sample 

l., aboratories, Inc. 

URS Corporation 
2020 East 1st Street, Suite 400 
Santa Ana, CA 92705-4032 

Project: MTA DIV 6/57-00070056.01 

Quality Control Sample ID 

099-07-021-4 

Parameter 

Lead 

Matrix 

Solid 

Instrument 

GFAA 

Cone Added 

2.50 

Date Received: 
Work Order No: 
Preparation: 
Method: 

Date Analyzed 

03/01/02 

Cone Recovered 

2.43 

Lab File ID 

020226Ic 

97 

I 
I 
I 

02125102 I 
02-02-1155 

Total Digestion 

1 EPA 7421 

LCS Batch Number I 
020226Ics7 

%Rec CL 

50-130 

Qualifiers I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841 -1432 • TEL: (714) 895-5494 • FAX: (714) 894-7501 
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== 
§ a/science 

i =nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate 

L aboratories, Inc. 

URS Corporation 

2020 East 1st Street, Suite 400 

Santa Ana, CA 92705-4032 

Project: MTA DIV 6/57-00070056.01 

Quality Control Sample ID 

02-02-1149-1 

Parameter 

TPH as Diesel 

Matrix 

Solid 

MS %REC 

104 

Date Received: 

Work Order No: 

Preparation: 

Method: 

Date 
Instrument Prepared 

GC 23 02/26/02 

MSD %REC %REC CL RPO 

107 49-139 3 

Date 
Analyzed 

02/26/02 

RPDCL 

0-28 

02/25/02 

02-02-1155 

Ext.+ D/1 

EPA 8015M 

MS/MSD Batch 
Numl:>er 

02022601ms 

Qualifiers 

7440LincolnWay,GardenGrove,CA92841-1432 • TEL:(714)895-5494 • FAX: (714)894-7501 



; a/science 

i E¥nvironmental Quality Control - Laboratory Control Sample 

L aboratories, Inc. 

URS Corporation 
2020 East 1st Street, Suite 400 
Santa Ana, CA 92705-4032 

Project: MTA DIV 6/57-00070056.01 

Quality Control Sample ID 

098-03-002-1 ,677 

Parameter 

TPH as Diesel 

Matrix 

Solid 

Instrument 

GC23 

Cone Added 

400 

Date Received: 
Work Order No: 
Preparation: 
Method: 

Date Analyzed 

02/26/02 

Cone Recovered 

410 

Lab File ID 

004F0101 

102 

I 
I 
I 

02125102 I 
02-02-1155 

Ext.+ 0/1 
EPA 8015M I 

LCS Batch Number I 
02022601sa 

%Rec CL Qualifiers 

65-124 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1432 • TEL: (714) 895-5494 • FAX: (714) 894-7501 
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£ a/science 

i §nvironmental 

L aboratories, Inc. 

URS Corporation 
2020 East 1st Street, Suite 400 
Santa Ana, CA 92705-4032 

Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate 

Date Received: 
Work Order No: 
Preparation: 
Method: 

Project: MTA DIV 6/57-00070056.01 

Quality Control Sample ID 

099-12-009-835 

Parameter 

TPH as Gasoline 

Matrix Instrument 
Date 

Prepared 
Date 

Analyzed 

Solid 

LCS %REC 

114 

GC 25 

LCSD %REC 

118 

NIA 02/26/02 

%REC CL 

70-130 

RPO 

3 

02/25/02 
02-02-1155 

EPA 5035 
EPA 8015M 

LCS/LCSD Batch 
Number 

02022601sa 

RPO CL Qualifiers 

0-25 

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841 -1432 • TEL: (714) 895-5494 • FAX: (714) 894-7501 



f = a/science 

i .¥nvironmental 

I.. aboratories, Inc. 

URS Corporation 
2020 East 1st Street, Suite 400 
Santa Ana, CA 92705-4032 

Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate 

Date Received : 
Work Order No: 
Preparation: 
Method: 

Project: MTA DIV 6/57-00070056.01 

Quality Control Sample ID 

1 ogs-01-025-3,883 

Parameter 

Benzene 

Carbon Tetrachloride 

Chlorobenzene 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 

1, 1-Dichloroethene 

Toluene 

Trichloroethene 

Vinyl Chloride 

Methyl-I-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 

Elhyl-1-Bulyl Ether (ETBE) 

Teri-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 

Matrix Instrument 

Solid GC/MS Q 

Date 
Prepared 

NIA 

Date 
Analyzed 

02/26/02 

LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPO 

0 97 

103 

98 

98 

104 

96 

96 

105 

115 

93 

98 

92 

91 

97 

103 

100 

97 

104 

97 

97 

102 

115 

92 

99 

93 

92 

76-124 

66-137 

72-129 

79-121 

59-131 

72-130 

69-130 

51-136 

69-149 

49-145 

73-133 

73-132 

82-120 

0 

0 

0 

0 

3 

0 

0 

02/25/02 
02-02-1155 

EPA 5035 
EPA 82608 

LCS/LCSD Batch 
Number 

022602AS 

RPD CL Qualifiers 

0-15 

0-16 

0-21 

0-20 

0-14 

0-16 

0-18 

0-21 

0-1 7 

0-25 

0-25 

0-25 

0-25 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841 -1432 • TEL: (714) 895-5494 • FAX: (714) 894-75J 
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:,,; a/science GLOSSARY OF TERMS AND QUALIFIERS 

i.. nvironmental 

f aboratories, Inc. 

Work Order Number: 02-02-1155 

Qualifier 

ND 

Definition 

Not detected at indicated reporting limit. 

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1432 • TEL: {714) 895-5494 • FAX: (714) 894-7501 



CALSCIENCE ENVIRONMENT AL 
LABORATORIES, INC. 

7440 LINCOLN WAY 
GARDEN GROVE, CA 92841 -1432 

TEL: (7 14) 895-5494 • FAX: (714j 894-7501 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 

Date 7-... 2 .r. 0 7---

Page I ot I 

LABORATORY CLIENT CLIENT PROJECT NAME / NUMBER: P.O. NO.: 

u~f ~TA u;v6 I s?--oo~ ~l)~.rt.. ,1 
ADDRESS: 

2020 ~ ,.::; ~Ir .fr ~' rr ~~ (J 
PROJECT CONTACT: LAB USE ONLY 

CI TY 

~;,,,;,,4,-, 
STATE ZIP 011/'Ct:7L 61,/,1.,'E'Zl, {jJ fZI - IT] [1] ~ Ct] 

('~ CJz;t>r 
S~M~J:NATURE) 

COELT LOG CODE COOLER RECEIPT 
TEL FAX E-MAIL: 

[Q]ffit~~ 71 r. p_r.r: {:;,8/16, 7-, '{. bf, l. -;11/} TEMP= oc 
TURNAROUND l lME. 

REQUESTED ANALYSES 
0 SAME DAY 0 24 HR 0 48 HR 0 72 HR 0 5 0/\YS 0 10 0/\YS 

SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS (ADDITIONAL COSTS MAY APPLY) 

0 RWQCB REPORTING 0 COEL T REPORTING 
-

~ -
0 - co 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: u 0 C> in 
C co 
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